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the | 2>~ day of March 2019, service of the attached APPELLANTS’
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Lisa Anderson, Esq.

GREENMAN, GOLDBERG, RABY & MARTINEZ
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Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

TRNS

APPEALS OFFICE

2200 S. Rancho Drive Suite 220
Las Vegas NV 89102

(702) 486-2527

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JARED SPANGLER, )
Petitioner, %
Vs, % Case No.: A759871

) Dept. No.:  XVIII
CITY OF HENDERSON, CANNON COCHRAN )} ROA No.:  1802603-GB
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. (CCMSI), ) Appeal No.: 1524756-GB
THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
HEARINGS DIVISION,

Respondents.

L T S

TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD ON APPEAL
TO: STEVEN GRIERSON, Clerk of the above-captioned Court:

Pursuant to NRS 233B.140, the transmittal of the entire Record on Appeal, in
accordance with the Nevada Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 233B of the Nevada
Revised Statutes), is hereby made as follows:

1. The entire Record herein, including each and every pleading, document, affidavit,
order, decision and exhibit now on file with the Appeal Office, at 2200 S. Rancho Drive Suite
220, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, under the Nevada Industrial Insurance Act, in the above-
captioned action, including the court reportet’s transcripts if available, of the testimony of the
Appeal Officer hearing,

2. This Transmittal.

DATED this _ 12" day of SEKTEMBER,

- et AL AR
sa Schiller, Legal Secretary 11
An Employee of the Hearings Division

-

Case Number: A-17-759871-J
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Respondents.
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LISA M ANDERSON ESQ
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601 SNINTH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101
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JUL 20 2017

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATI%%PEA L S . fCE
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
In the Matter of the Contested Claim No.: 16C52(G555847
Industrial Insurance Claim
of Hearing No.: 1523393-MT

3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89122, Employer:
ATTN: SALLY THMELS
P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 89009-5050

DECISION AND ORDER

The above-captioned appeal came on for hearing before Appeals Officer

‘GEORGANNE W. BRADLEY, ESQ. The claimant, JARED SPANGLER (hereinafter referred to as

“claimant™), was represented by his counsel, LISA M. ANDERSON, ESQ., of GREENMAN
GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ. The Employer, CITY OF HENDERSON (hereinafter referred
to as “Employer”), was represented by DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ., of LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP.

On March 15, 2016, the claimant was informed that his industrial insurance claim was
denied. Claimant appealed that determination and the parties agreed to bypass the Hearing Officer
and proceed before this Court, generating the instant hearing.

After considering the documentary evidence and the argument of counsel, the Appeals
Officer finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On February 9, 2016, the claimant, JARED SPANGLER, alleges that has
hearing loss and ringing in the ears which he attributes to job related exposure to loud noises. The

claimant was seen by Dr. Blake at Anderson Audiology where hearing loss was noted. The claimant

4824-8670-1065.1/26990-1176
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appears to have failed to have revealed his earlier 2005 denied hearing loss claim or that the claimant
apparently has been working a desk job for the last 5-6 years. (Exhibit A at 1)

2. The Employer’s Report of Industrial Injury or Qccupational Disease notes a
nearly one month delay in reporting the hearing loss. (Exhibit A at 2)

3. The Employer’s First Notice of Injury or Occupational Disease notes that the
claimant alleges exposure to excessive loud noises and that he has had tinnitus for several years.
(Exhibit A at 3)

4. The claimant has previously filed a hearing loss claim in November of 2005.
On February 22, 2006, Dr. Manthei noted that the claimant’s family had a positive history of hearing
loss. He noted that MRI testing revealed that the claimant had revealed “a contrast enhancement of
the left internal auditory canal suggesting extrinsic compression from a neoplastic process of the
brain.” It was concluded that the claimant’s symptomatology was most likely due to a nonindustrial
component, and that the claimant’s hearing loss should not be considered to be industrial in nature. A
claim denial determination for the November 1, 2005, hearing loss claim was issued on March 7,
2006. (Exhibit A at 4-21)

5. Hearing testing has been performed throughout the claimant’s employment with
the City of Henderson. (Exhibit A at 22-34)

6. As aresult of hearing testing in October of 2015, the claimant was seen by Dr,
Blake at Anderson Audiology. A hearing loss was found which was found to be suggestive loss due
to noise exposure. (Exhibit A at 35-38)

7. A medical release was signed by the claimant on February 9, 2016, (Exhibit A
at39)

8. On March 2, 2016, the claimant was seen by Dr. Theobald. The claimant
complained of difficulty in hearing conversational speech, particularly women and children’s voices,
especially in the presence of background noise. It was noted that the claimant has a “possible tumor
located in the area of the left cochlear nerve.” It was recommended that the claimant be seen by a
neuro-otologist to assess the potential likelihood of left sided cochlear pathology. (Exhibit A at 40-

43)

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176 2
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9. On March 15, 2016, a claim denial determination was issued. However, it was
noted that bills related to Dr. Theobold’s evaluation would be paid. (Exhibit A at 44)

10.  On March 28, 2016, the claimant appealed the claim denial determination.
(Exhibit A at 45) This appeal was transferred directly to the Appeals Officer. (Exhibit A at 46)

I1. Claimant provided fifty-one (51) pages of evidence which was reviewed and
duly considered. (Exhibits 1-2)

12. These Findings of Fact are based upon substantial evidence within the record.

13. Any Finding of Fact more appropriately deemed a Conclusion of Law shall be

A ~BE - -BEES - T 7| I - W FU R

so deemed, and vice versa.

ja—y
[—3

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[y
.

1. It is the claimant, not the Employer, who has the burden of proving his case,

[y
o

and that is by a preponderance of all the evidence. State Industrial Insurance System v. Hicks, 100

[u—y
73]

Nev. 567, 688 P.2d 324 (1984); Holley v. State ex rel. Wyoming Worker's Compensation Div., 798

oy
=

P.2d 323 (1990); Hagler v. Micron Technology. Inc., 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55 (1990).

=Y
un

2. In attempting to prove his case, the claimant has the burden of going beyond

—
(=)

speculation and conjecture. That means that the claimant must establish the work connection of his

o
e |

injuries, the causal relationship between the work-related injury and his disability, the extent of his

[y
* ]

disability, and all facets of the claim by a preponderance of all of the evidence. To prevail, a claimant

ju—y
L=

must present and prove more evidence than an amount which would make his case and his opponent's

[
[—

“evenly balanced.” Maxwell v. SIIS, 109 Nev. 327, 849 P.2d 267 (1993); SIIS v. Khweiss, 108 Neyv.

[
[unry

123, 825 P.2d 218 (1992); SIIS v. Kelly, 99 Nev. 774, 671 P.2d 29 (1983); 3, A. Larson, The Law of

(0]
[

Workmen's Compensation, §80.33(a).
3. NRS 616A.010 makes it clear that:

NN
W

A claim for compensation filed pursuant to the provisions of
this chapter or chapter 617 of NRS must be decided on its merits and
not according to the principle of common law that requires statutes
governing worker's compensation to be liberally construed because
they are remedial in nature.

[ L T o N )
QW 1 &N W
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4. Claimant was unable to meet his burden of proof'in this case. He was unable to
demonstrate that his hearing loss is a compensable industrial injury.

5. Under NRS 616C.150 and NRS 617.358, the claimant has the burden of proof
to show that the injury arose out of and in the course of employment. The claimant must satisfy this
burden by a preponderance of the evidence. Further, NRS 616B.612 mandates that an employee is
only entitled to compensation if he is injured in the course and scope of his employment.

6. The Nevada Supreme Court has held that:

An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when
there is a causal connection between the injury and the employee’s
work ... the injured employee must establish a link between the
workplace conditions and how those conditions caused the injury ... a
claimant must demonstrate that the origin of the injury is related to
some risk involved within the scope of employment.

Rio Suite Hotel v. Gorsky, 113 Nev. 600 (1997).

7. Some courts have found a distinction between “the course of employment” and
“arising out of employment.” In addition to occurring while at work, the injury must result from a

hazard connect with the employment. See, Miedema v. Dial Corp., 551 N.W.2d 309 (lowa 1996).

8. In Nevada, the Supreme Court has defined the term “arose out of,” as contained
in NRS 616C.150, to mean that there is a causal connection between the injury and the employee’s
work. In other words, the injured party must establish a link between the workplace conditions and
how those conditions caused the injury. Further, the claimant must demonstrate that the origin of the
injury is related to some risk involved within the scope of employment. The claimant has failed to
meet his burden in this regard, especially given the prior 2006 claim denial and the intervening
primarily desk job assignment of the claimant.

9. NRS 616A.030 defines an accident as “. . . an unexpected or unforeseen event
happening suddenly and violently, with or without human fault, and producing at the time objective
symptoms of an injury.” As explained above, there is no known acute trauma or specific mechanism

of injury, therefore, no statutory accident has been established.

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176 4
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10. Furthermore, NRS 616A.265 defines an injury as “. . . a sudden and tangible
happening of a traumatic nature, producing an immediate or prompt result which is established by
medical evidence . . .” Here, there is no statutory injury for the reasons set forth above.

11. The Nevada Supreme Court has held that:

An award of compensation cannot be based solely upon possibilities
and speculative testimony. A testifying physician must state to a
degree of reasonable medical probability that the condition in question
was caused by the industrial injury...

United Exposition Services Co. v. SIS, 109 Nev. 421, 851 P.2d 423 (1993).
12. This holding has been affirmed and bolstered in the Horne v. SIIS. 113 Nev.

532,936 P.2d 839 (1997) case, which held that “mere speculation and belief does not rise to the level
of reasonable medical certainty.” Given the lack of any fully informed medical opinion making an
industrial causal connection to a reasonable degree of medical probability, claim denial was legal and
proper.

13. Further, the Nevada Supreme Court held in Mitchell v. Clark County School

District, 121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 (2005):

An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there isa
causal connection between the injury and the employee’s work. In
other words, the injured party must establish a link between the
workplace conditions and how those conditions caused the injury.
Further, a claimant must demonstrate that the origin of the injury is
related to some risk involved within the scope of employment.
However, if an accident is not fairly traceable to the nature of
employment or the workplace environment, then the injury cannot be
said to arise out of the claimant’s employment. Finally, resolving
whether an injury arose out of employment is examined by a totality of
the circumstances.

14. The Court in Rio Suite Hotel & Casino v. Gorsky, 113 Nev. 600, 605 939 P2d.

1043 (1997) held that the “Nevada Industrial Insurance Act is not a mechanism which makes
employers absolutely liable for injuries suffered by employees who are on the job.” The Court
concluded by stating, “The requirements of ‘arising out of and in the course of employment’ make it
clear that a claimant must establish more than being at work and suffering an injury in order to

recover.”

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176 5
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15. The Court in Rio All Suite Hotel and Casino v. Phillips, 126 Nev. Ad. Opn. 34

(2010) clarified Mitchell. It indicated that:

some risk in the course of employment, given the claimant’s past denied hearing loss claim and

subsequent apparent assignment to a desk job, and given the lack of any acute trauma or specific

“The appeals officer found that Phillips’ case was ‘distinguishable’
from Mitchell because Phillips’ injury did not result from an
‘unexplained fall.” Without elaborating, the appeals officer also stated
that ‘[t]he Mitchell [c]ourt mentions the inherent dangerousness of
stairways.” . . . [The Court in Rio further discussed Mitchell: “The
employee argued that because she did not have a health affliction that
caused her to fall and ‘because staircases are inherently dangerous,” her
injury “arose out of her employment.” . . . The appeals officer
determined that the employee’s fall did not arise out of her
employment, and the district court denied her petition for judicial
review.”. . . [Our finding in Mitchell was that] “[TThe employee must
show that ‘the origin of the injury is related to some risk involved
within the scope of employment . . . thus, because the [Mitchell]
employee could not explain how the conditions of her employment
caused her to fall . . . we determined that the appeals officer correctly
concluded that she failed to demonstrate the requisite ‘causal
connection.

16. The claimant has failed to establish that the origin of his injury, is related to

mechanism of injury.

17. Furthermore, the claimant has not met the requirements of NRS 617.440 to

establish a compensable occupational disease. That statute states:

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176

NRS 617.440 Requirements for occupational disease to be deemed
to arise out of and in course of employment; applicability.

1. An occupational disease defined in this chapter shall be
deemed to arise out of and in the course of the employment if:

(a) There is a direct causal connection between the conditions
under which the work is performed and the occupational disease;

(b) It can be seen to have followed as a natural incident of the
work as a result of the exposure occasioned by the nature of the
employment;

{(c) It can be fairly traced to the employment as the proximate
cause; and

(d) Tt does not come from a hazard to which workers would
have been equally exposed outside of the employment.

2. The disease must be incidental to the character of the
business and not independent of the relation of the employer and
employee.

PAGE 00008
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3. The disease need not have been foreseen or expected,
but after its contraction must appear to have had its origin in a risk
connected with the employment, and to have flowed from that source
as a natural consequence.

4, In cases of disability resulting from radium poisoning or
exposure to radioactive properties or substances, or to roentgen rays (X
rays) or ionizing radiation, the poisoning or illness resulting in
disability must have been contracted in the State of Nevada.

5. The requirements set forth in this section do not apply to
claims filed pursuant to NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485 or
617.487.

18.  Therefore, since the claimant has failed to establish both an injury by accident
or an occupational disease, the Appeals Officer finds that claimant has failed to establish a
compensable industrial claim and same was properly denied.

DECISION AND ORDER

The claimant, JARED SPANGLER, has failed to establish a compensable industrial
injury claim.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the March 15, 2016 determination denying the claim
1s AFFIRMED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

pATED this 2Oy of :ﬂ,{—l,\,{ , 2017,

E W. BRADLEY, ESQ.
APPEALS OFFICER

NOTICE: Pursuant to NRS 233B.130, should any party desire to appeal this final decision of
the Appeals Officer, a Petition for Judicial Review must be filed with the District Court within
thirty (30) days after service by mail of this decision.

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176 7
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Submitted by:
LEWIS BRIS ISGAARD & SMITH LLP

DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 005125

2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Attorney for the Employer
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Appeals Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate
addressee file maintained by the Division, 2200 South Rancho Drive, Second Floor, Las Vegas,
Nevada, to the following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122

LISA ANDERSON, ESQ.

GREENMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 S. 9TH ST.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN: SALLY JHMELS

P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 89009-5050

CCMSI

SUE RICCIO

P.O. BOX 35350

LAS VEGAS, NV 89133

Daniel L. Schwartz, Esq.

Lewts Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP

2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102

DATED this 20 day of 3—{11,\}’ ,2017.

Db Jox

An efploye/ € of the State of Nevada

4850-9713-3897.1
26990-1176 9
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LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

June 21, 2017

Georganne Bradley, Esq., Appeals Officer
NEVADA DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
Appeals Division, Appeals Office

2200 South Rancho Drive., Suite 220

Las Vegas, NV 89702

RE: Claimant Jared Spangler

Employer City of Henderson
Claim No. 16C52G555847
Appeal No. 1524756-GB

Dear Appeals Officer Bradley:

DOC004 PAGE 000012

Daniel L. Schwartz

2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Daniel.Schwartz@lewisbrisbois.com
Direct: 702.583.6001

File No.: 26980-1176

1
“a
:
it
Ea

Attached for your review is the proposed Decision and Order in the above-referenced
matter. In the event that further modifications to the document become necessary, | will

amend the Decision and Order at your direction.

Please withhold signing this Decision and Order for a period of five (5) days to allow the
Claimant’s counsel the opportunity to review the proposed Decision and Order.

Thank you for your time and attention in this matter. If you have any questions or concerns

related hereto, please feel free to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

Dan . Schwartz, Esq.
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

DLS:jhb
Enclosure
cc: Lisa M. Anderson, Esq. (Via Electronic Mail)

COLORADO - CONNECTICUT + FLORIDA -
MASSACHUSETTS

PENNSYLVANIA -

ARIZONA - CALIFORNIA -
LOUISIANA MARYLAND

NORTH CARQLINA » OHIO + OREGON
4841-9830-9706.1

GEORGIA « ILLINOIS - INDIANA « KANSAS -
MISSOURl +« NEVADA
RHODE [SLAND

KENTUCKY
NEW MEXICO NEW YORK
- WEST VIRGINIA

NEW JERSEY
» TEXAS + WASHINGTON
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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION o
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER Lhomad

In the Matter of the Contested ClaimNo. : 15C52G55584%: .3 ==
Industrial Insurance Claim of: - v{‘ b
Appeal No. :  1524756-GB= A =
JARED SPANGLER, f:\O “: e O

Claimant. @ '

CLAIMANT’S APPEAL MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW Claimant, JARED SPANGLER, by and through i’liS attorneys GABRIEL
A. MARTINEZ, ESQ. and LISA M. ANDERSON, ESQ. of the law firm, GREENMAN,
GOLDBERG, RABY & MARTINEZ, and submits his memorandum for the hearing on the
instant matter. In support of his position, Clairﬁant states as follows:
ISSUE
Whether the Insurer’s March 15, 2016 claim denial determination was proper.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On or about February 9, 2016, Claimant, JARED SPANGLER, reported the
development of occupationally related hearing loss and tinnitus that was sustained and
accelerated while in the course and scope of his employment as a police officer for the City of
Henderson. On that date, Claimant reported extensive exposure to unprotected loud noises
during his career as a police officer. Liability for the claim was erroneously denied. Claim
denial is the subject of this appeal.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

Claimant participated in annual physicals, including hearing tests, as part of his

employment as a police office. SEE CLAIMANT’S PAGES 1-12. Claimant demonstrated
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minor hearing deficits when he was hired as a police officer in 2003. However, Claimant’s
hearing progressively worsened to a moderate to severe level by the time he filed the claim.

On February 9, 2016, Claimant presented to Amanda Blake, Au.D for an audiology
evaluation. At that time, Ms. Blake noted Claimant’s employment history as a police officer
began in 2003, with eleven (11) years on active patrol. During this time, Ms. Blake opined that
Claimant’s hearing has progressively worsened as a result of being “exposed to sirens,
gunfire during range qualifications, and a radio piece in his left ear, and then a lapel
microphone on his left side.” Ms. Blake was provided with copies of the annual hearing
examinations dating back to Claimant’s 2003 hire date, and she confirmed that Claimant
sustained ADDITIONAL BILATERAL HEARING LOSS SINCE HIS HIRE DATE,
LEFT WORSE THAN RIGHT. Ms. Blake concluded that Claimant’s “standard pure tone

testing revealed borderline normal hearing, 0.25-2k Hz. sloping to a moderate high frequency

sensorineural hearing loss in the right ear” and a “mild sloping to severe sensorineural hearing

loss in the left ear with a notch present at 6k Hz.” Ms. Blake confirmed that it was her opinion

that his hearing loss was “not a consequence of the normal aging process for either ear and
is suggestive of noise exposure.” Ms. Blake completed a C-4 form and opined that Claimant’s
hearing loss was DIRECTLY RELATED to his employment as a police office. Ms. Blake

recommended binaural amplification. SEE CLAIMANT’S PAGES 13-17.

On March 1, 2016, Claimant was evaluated by Roger Theobald, Au.D, who confirmed
that he reviewed the prior medical records pertaining to Claimant’s annual hearing tests,
reporting from Dr. Scott Manthei in 2003, and reporting from Ms. Blake. Mr. Theobald also
reported that Claimant’s job as a police officer exposed him to loud noises while on the job

with the Henderson Police Department. Mr. Theobald verified that Claimant had mild to
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moderate hearing loss in the left ear and normal to mild high frequency hearing loss in the right
ear at the time of his 2003 hiring. In the years following Claimant’s 2003 hire date, Mr.
Theobald opined that Claimant’s “hearing has significantly decreased bilaterally. Hearing
decrease is considered significant if a change of 10dB or more occur at three or more
hearing thresholds.” Mr. Theobald verified that there is a likelihood of a pre-existing
underlying condition contributing to Claimant’s hearing loss in the left ear, “however, there is |
a high probability that Mr. Spangler’s threshold shift may be as a result of on the job noise

exposure.” Testing performed by Mr. Theobald revealed “pure tone hearing threshold show a

mild to moderately severe sensorineural hearing loss in the right ear and a moderate to

moderately severe sensorineural hearing loss in the left.” Mr. Theobald recommended that

Claimant be provided with hearing aids and be scheduled to see a neuro-otologist to evaluate for

a left sided cochlear pathology. SEE CLAIMANT’S PAGES 18-21.

On March 15, 2016, the Insurer denied liability for Claimant’s claim for bilateral hearing

loss. SEE CLAIMANT’S PAGE 40. Claimant appealed that determination to the Hearing

Officer. Prior to the hearing, the parties agreed to transfer the matter to the Appeals Officer.
On November 23, 2016, Claimant sent a letter to Dr. Steven Becker asking him whether
Claimant’s hearing loss was work related and, if not, whether Claimant’s exposure to work
related noise contributed to the hearing loss and tinnitus. On December 23, 2016, Dr.  Becker
opined that Claimant’s hearing loss was not work related, however, Dr. Becker confirmed that
it was his opinion that Claimant’s work related noise exposure “contributed” to the hearing loss
and tinnitus. Dr. Becker based his opinion on the “original hearing test (performed in) 2003
revealed losses bilaterally, worse in the left and hearing has steadily worsened” since that

time.” SEE CLAIMANT’S PAGES 47-51.
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1 ARGUMENT

NRS 616C.175 Employment-related aggravation of
preexisting condition which is not employment related;
aggravation of employment-related injury by incident which
is not employment related.

1. The resulting condition of an employee who:

(a) Has a preexisting condition from a cause or origin that did
not arise out of or in the course of the employee’s current or past
employment; and

(b) Subsequently sustains an injury by accident arising out of
and in the course of his or her employment which aggravates,
precipitates or accelerates the preexisting condition,

E shall be deemed to be an injury by accident that is compensable
pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A to 61 6D, inclusive, of
10 NRS, unless the insurer can prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that the subsequent injury is not a substantial

o Ny b W o

~ I

2 E H contributing cause of the resulting condition,

= § 12 2. The resulting condition of an employec who:

5‘ : (a) Sustains an injury by accident arising out of and in the
=8 13 course of his or her employment; and

-;% ¢ 14 (b) Subsequently aggravates, precipitates or accelerates the
::u injury in 2 manner that does not arise out of and in the course of
= 15 his or her employment,

= E shall be deemed to be an injury by accident that is compensable
= 16 pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A to 61 6D, inclusive, of
C 17 NRS, unless the insurer can prove by a preponderance of the
= evidence that the injury described in paragraph (a) is not a
E 18 substantial contributing cause of the resulting condition.

3 o (Added to NRS by 1993, 663: A 1995, 2147; 1999, 1777)

o 20 The Insurer has denied liability for Claimant’s bilateral hearing loss and tinnitus. The

21 || Insurer based its denial on the fact that Claimant had some hearing deficit at the time of his 2003

22 || hire date. Claimant has acknowledged the hearing deficit from 2003, however, he maintains

23 that subsequent hearing loss and tinnitus associated with employment related noise exposure
24
accelerated his future hearing losses.
25
26 The reporting from the audiologists that evaluated Claimant, Ms. Blake and Mr.

27 || Theobald, establishes that Claimant had some hearing loss at the time of his 2003 hire as a police

28
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officer. However, these audiologists verified that Claimant’s hearing loss progressively
worsened due to employment related noise exposure.

Ms. Blake confirmed that it was her opinion that Claimant’s hearing loss was “not
a consequence of the normal aging process for either ear and is suggestive of noise
exposure.” Ms. Black noted that during his eleven (11) years on active patrol, Claimant’s
hearing has progressively worsened as a result of being “exposed to sirens, gunfire during
range qualifications, and a radio piece in his left ear, and then a Iapel microphone on his
left side.”

Mr. Theobald verified that there is a likelihood of a pre-existing underlying condition
contributir}g to Claimant’s hearing loss in the left car, “however, there is a high probability
that Mr. Spangler’s threshold shift may be as a result of on the job noise exposure.” Inthe
years following Claimant’s 2003 hire date, Mr. Theobald opined that Claimant’s “hearing
has significantly decreased bilaterally. Hearing decrease is considered significant if a
change of 10dB or more occur at three or more hearing thresholds.”

Furthermore, Dr. Becker confirmed that, while Claimant’s job did not cause the hearing
loss, his job was absolutely a “contributing factor” in the loss that developed after his 2003 hire
date as a police officer.

NRS 616C.175 addresses the issue of when an industrial injury “aggravates, precipitates
or accelerates” a pre-existing condition. This statute mandates that an Insurer is responsible for
treatment related to a pre-existing condition IF the industrial injury “aggravates, precipitates or
accelerates” the pre-existing condition. Moreover, if the Insurer denies responsibility for

treatment related to a pre-existing condition, this statute requires the Insurer to “prove by a
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preponderance of the evidence that the subsequent (industrial) injury is not a substantial
contributing cause of the resulting condition.”

In this case, the Insurer has completely failed to meet its statutory obligation of proving
by “a preponderance of the evidence” that Claimant’s occupationally related noise exposure is
“not a substantial contributing cause of the resulting condition.” Claimant began experiencing
INCREASED hearing loss and the development of tinnitus symptoms AFTER his 2003 hire
date as a police officer. This fact was documented in Ms, Blake, Mr. Theobald and Dr. Becker’s
reporting. Claimant’s job as a police officer regularly exposed him to extremely loud sirens,
unprotected sounds of gunfire, a radio piece in the left ear and a lapel radio in close proximity
to this left ear. It was during these activities that resulted in the acceleration of hearing loss
following his 2003 hire date.

Claimant experienced minimal hearing deficit at the time of his 2003 hire date. During
the subsequent years of active patrol duty, Claimant was exposed to wide-ranging sources of
loud noise without protection. In fact, the reporting verified that Claimant’s increased hearing
loss in the left ear compared to the right ear was related to the use of the ear piece in the left ear
and the lapel radio on the left side. These exposures were a “contributing factor” in Claimant’s
accelerated hearing loss and the development of tinnitus. The current level of hearing loss has
been directly related to his occupation as a police officer.

Therefore, Claimant’s job as a police officer is clearly the primary contributing cause
of the current level of hearing loss and the development of tinnitus. The reporting from Ms.
Blake, Mr. Theobald and Dr. Becker confirms that Claimant’s occupation noise exposure was
the PRIMARY CONTRIBUTING CAUSE of the current hearing loss and tinnitus. Although

there was a pre-employment finding of mild hearing loss at the time of his 2003 hiring as a
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police officer, the subsequent deterioration of his hearing abilities and current need for hearing
aids is directly related to his employment as a police officer. Therefore, based upon the extensive
nature of the industrial noise exposures, Claimant’s worsening hearing loss and tinnitﬁs is
industrially related.

CONCLUSION

The Insurer has failed to meet its burden of proof under NRS 6161C.175, and, therefore,
their determination denying further spinal treatment must be REVERSED by the Appeals
Officer. The Insurer must be ORDERED to accept liability of the industrially accelerated
hearing loss and development of tinnitus as a compensable industrial injury.

WITNESSES

The Claimant may testify. Claimant reserves the right to call additional witnesses, as

necessary, and to cross-examine all Insurer/Employer witnesses.
—

Respectfully submitted, and DATED this | ] day of April, 2017.

GREENMAN, GOLDBERG, RABY & MARTINEZ

Ca.

ISA M. ANDERS$eN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 004907
601 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Claimant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ;‘"_Ojéz-y of April, 2017, 1 caused a true and correct copy
of the foregoing, CLAIMANT’S HEARING MEMORANDUM, to be duly mailed, postage
prepaid, hand delivered OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, Appeals Office, 2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 220, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89102, to the following:
Daniel L. Schwartz, Esq.
LEWIS BRISBOISE BISGAARD & SMITH
2300 West Sahara Avenue

Suite 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-4375

Kt

An employec of GREENMAN, GOLDBERG, RABY & MARTINEZ
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ALED
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER FEB o P ZB
. 17
Ap i o Pl
In the Matter of the Contested ) PLAL& UF Fjgp
Industrial Insurance Claim of: ) Claim No: 15C52G555847 L
) ‘
) AppealNo: 1524756-GB
JARED SPANGLER, )
)
Claimant. )
)

NOTICE OF RESETTING

TO ALL PARTIES-IN-INTEREST:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above-captioned matter will now be heard in front of
the Appeals Officer for a HEARING on:
DATE: April 26,2017
TIME: 4:00PM

PLACE: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

2200 SOUTH RANCHO DRIVE #220
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that previously scheduled hearing dates in this
matter, if any, are hereby vacated and reset to the above referenced date and time.
H##
CONTINUANCE OF THIS SCHEDULED HEARING DATE SHALL ONLY BE
CONSIDERED ON WRITTEN APPLICATION SUPPORTED BY AFFIDAVITS.
###

rdl

IT IS SO ORDERED this day of February, 2017.

GEORGANNE W BRADLEY, ESQ.
APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF RESETTING was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the
appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 2200
S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST
LAS VEGAS NV 89122-3501

LISA M ANDERSON ESQ

GREENMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 SNINTH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN SALLY IHMELS

240 S WATER ST MSC 127
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28

LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI

JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR
P O BOX 35350

LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350

Dated shis Zzuddqy of Feb

Patti Fox, Legai Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada

, 2017.
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER B s

In the Matter of the Contested G \“:

Industrial Insurance Claim Claim No.: 15C52G55_584‘7'.f:

JARED SPANGLER, Appeal No.:  1524756-GB ™
Claimant.

CLAIMANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE PACKAGE

COMES NOW the Claimant and submits the following evidence package attached

hereto, collectively marked as Exhibit “2* as follows:

DOCUMENT PAGE NO.
1. Letter to Dr. Steven Becker dated November 23, 2016 047-051

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 293B.030

The Undersigned does hereby affirm that the attached exhibits do not contain the
personal information of any person.

Dated this 29" day of December, 2016.

GREENMAN GOLDBERG & RTINEZ
o /// ~

ISA M. ANDERSOX, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 4907

601 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: 702.384.1616 ~ Fax: 702.384.2990
Attorney for Claimant

Respectfully submitted,

i
1/

1l

1
CLAIMAINT'S EXHIBIT #_Z-_




ACCIDENT INJURY ATTORNEYS

Greenman Goldberg Raby Martinez

WO 1 3t R ) N —

NS TR VS TR NG T NG T NG S No T N5 SR N SRR N R R VS e e e e

PAGE 000024

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

[ do hereby certify that on the Z¢ day of December, 2016, I caused a true and correct
copy of the foregoing CLAIMANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE PACKAGE to be
duly mailed, postage prepaid, hand delivered OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner
file at the Department of Administration, hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Dr., Suite 210,
Las Vegas, NV to the following:

Daniel L. Schwartz, Esq.
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP

2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4375

ployee of GREENMAN, GOLDBERG
Y & MARTINEZ




PAGE 000025

DEC/0T/2018/%8D 02:20 PN LAW QFFICES OF GGRM FAX No, 702 364 2590 P, 00:/005
3500364900 P.01/01
TRANSACTION REPOQRT
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JGHN A, QREENMAN
AUBREY QOLRUWERY
PAUL B, RABY

OnepnMaN, GoLnRERG, Ramy & MarTIneZ

A PROFEBSIONAL CORFORATION
ATTUMNEYE AT LAW
EQ! BOUTH MINTH BTREWT
Léd Veoas, Nevaoa 88101-7012

BABRIEL A, MARTINEZ

LINA M. AHNDEAIDH
THOMAS W. AaKExoOTH
THADDEUS J. YUREMW, 1Tl

November 23, 2016 '

imile & Qi 2
Stevon Becker, MD
700 Shadow Lane #2338
Lag Vogas, NV 89106
Ret  Our Client 1 Jared Spangler
Dats of Tneident : 134016
Dats of Binth, s 12173
Oz File Number H 16-207TY
Dear Dr. Becker:

- dladaied bk

As you may be eware, this law S represents Mr, Spungler regarding heatdng loss and
Homitus which he alleges he incurred sver the course of bis career a3 a Clty of Hewderson Palice
Offies, Mr. Bpatgler has been employed a2 & Polios Officer since 2003 o has besn axposed to
excessive lopd nolass euch as sirens, gurdire during rangs qualifieation and radio taffic by way
of wearing an, ear pieoe in his left ear,

After bls anmmel phywical in 2015, thers way indication of hearing foss and Mr. Spangler
wad referred to Dr. Blake of Andersen Audiology who noted thiat his hearing losz was thost likely
atiributed to exposurs to loud nolsts. Additlanally, Mr. Spengler was evalnated by Dy, Rager
Theoheld who fadicated that there 4 s high probability M. Bpinglac's 1082 of hearing mey be s &

regult of on the job nolse exposams,

On March 15, 2016, CCMST desned 2 ¢laltn denial for hilatera] hearing loss oiting thnt
M. Spanaler’s hearing Joes. was nos-industrial end pro-exdsting i satare, However, pursusst to
NRS 617440, g, oceupational &issass whnll be dsemed to atfse out of and in the cowes of
employment 1£ there is a direct casual conmection batwesn the conditions mmder which the work is
pecformed. Additionelly, NRS 617,366 as well as NRS 616C.175 stuter that employment related
aggravation of pre-existing conditon which is not employment related but {2 subsequently
aggraveted, pracipitated or accelerated by the ovoupational disesse in 4 wamer {hat doss srige out
of end i the ¢omss of exployment shall be destoed an gecupations] disesse that is compansable,
Thave enclosed a copy of these statnten for your review and referemce. -

—— e wma ufrm ¥ oA e s BmE A8 E SNSE N TR A SME SR B e R am

TRLEPHONE; (FO 3]} 3854-{a D
FAGEIMILE: (702t 334-2990

47
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CREENMAN, GOLDBERG, RasY & MARTINEZ

A FROFESS\DNAL CORFORATIGN .
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JOHN A, GREENMAN 821 BOUTH NINTH BETREET TELEPHONE: ¢T02) 384-18{ 8
AUBREY UDLOBERG Las VEGAas, Mevapa 89 101-7012 FACI[MILE: (TOR) 2&4-2000
FAJUL E. RAZY
GABNIEL A, MARTINEZ
Ligh M. ANDERSON

::g:g;uvst. a‘f“ru‘rr;:.nm November 23, 2016
Via Facsimil _I1822
Steven Becker, MD
700 Shadaw Lens #2353

Lag Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Our Client : Jared Spengler
Date of Incident : 1714116
Date of Birth : 7/2{79
Cnr File Number : 16-207TTY
Dear D, Becker:

As you may be aware, this law firo represents Mr, Spangler regarding bearing loss and
tinitus which he alleges he incurred over the course of his career ag a Clty of Henderson Police
Office. Mr. Spangler hag been, employed as a Police Officer sknce 2003 ke has been exposed to
excessive loud nojses such as sirens, gunfire during range quatification and radio traffic by way
of wearing ef ear plece in his loft ear,

Atter his annual physical in 2015, there was indication of hearing loss and M. Spangler
was referred to Dy. Blake of Anderson Audiology who noted that bis hearing loss was raost likely
attributed to exposure to loud noises. Additiopally, Mr. Spengler was svaluated by Dr. Roger
Theobald who indicated that there is a high probability Mr. Spanpgjer’s loss of hearing may bsasa
result of on the job nolee mposure.

Oz Mareh 15, 2016, CCMSI issued a claim denia] for bilateral hearing loss clting that
M. Spangler's hearing loss was non-industrial and pre-existing in nature. However, pursuant to
NRS 617.440, an occupational disease shall be desmed to ariss out of aud in the course of
ewployment if there is a direct cagual cotmsction between the conditions under which the work: is
performed. Additionally, NRS3 617,366 as weil 23 NRS 616C.175 states that employment telated
aggravation of pre-existing condition which {s not employment related but {3 subsequently
aggravated, precipitated or accelerated by the oceupational dissase in a manner that daes erise cut
of and in the courze of employment shell be deemed an ocoupational diseass that is compensable,
Ihave enclosed a copy of these statutes for your review and reference.

s wmam maa 2 fima N ARRR S Emam ams AN S SR N AR A SmE SEE Y A am WS s
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DEC/Q7/2018/MED (2:22 F¥  LAW OFFICES OF GGRM RAX No, 702 384 2990 P, 003/005

JOHN A, GREENMAN 821 ZOUTH NINTH BTREZET ' TELEPHONE; (YOR! 384-|01 8
:::f‘;’ "’!i;‘;""" Lan Veoas, Nevaps 88101-70128 FAGSIMILE: (7D2) 3B4-2890
BABRIEL A, MARTINEZ
LidA M, AHDERBGN
THOMAS W. ASKERQTH
THADREUA J, YUREK, (1|

Therefore, at this time, we are respectfully requesting that you review the attached statutes and
provide your medical opinion on the following questiona:

1. With raspect to Mr. Spangler’s bilsteral hearing loss and tinnime, to a reasonable
degree of medical pm’b&bﬂity,?heuﬁng loss work related?

Yes: Noi__¢
Please explain

2, If Mr, Spanglar'z bilatera] hearing loss and tinnitus is not originatsd by his
working conditions, is the wotk exposure & contributory factor pursuant to the Statutes outlined in

this Ietter?

- Yes: / No:
Pleass explain: ACX \ < il \\Lﬁﬁrt i\?\% Qf’ bl DlQ 02
~ ‘ .
l&h MI!.{ \ A_.nh\.r__'x_ej' -

Signed: _,.--"'"-_ Date: _ \ g\ !a 1“;¢
ra .

Steven Becksr, MD

Your time aud attention. to this matter fs grently appreciated, Please do mot hesltatz i
contact me directly should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Yours Very Toaly,
G o JQLDBERG, RARY & MARTINEZ

Lisa M. Anderson, Esg.
Thaddeus J. Yurek, ITI, Esq.
Gabriel A, Martinez, Bsq,

Co: COMSI/ D. Schwartz, Bsq. / J. Spangler / File
Encl: NRS 617.440; NRS 617.366 and NRS 616C.175
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NRS 617.440 Requlrements for occupationsl disease to be deemed to arise out of and
in course of employment; applicability. .

1. Anoccupational disease defined in this chapter shall be deemed to srise out of and in the
course of the employmmt ift

{(a) There is 2 direct causal connection between the conditions under which the work is
pexformaed and the cccupational disease;

(b) It can be seen fo have followed as a natural incident of the work as a result of the exposure
occasioned by the nature of the employment;

(=) It can be fairly traced to the employment as the proximate cause; and

(&) Ttdoasnot coms fom a hazaxd to which workers would have been equally exposed outside
of the ermuployment.

2. The disease must be incidentel to the character of the business and not independent of the
relation of the exaployer and employes,

3. The disease need hot have been foresesn or expected, but after its contraction must appear
to have had its origin in a risk connected with the employment, and to have flowed from that source
as a natural consequence.

4, In cases of disability resulting from radivm poisoning or exposure to radioactive properties
or substances, or 10 roentgen rays (X-mys) or lomizing radiation, the poisoning or illness resulting
in disability must have heen contracted in the State of Nevada.

5. The requirements set forth in this section da not apply to claims filed pursnant o NRS
617.453, 617455, 617.457, 617.485 or §17.487,

[Part 26:44:1947; A 1949, 365; 1953, 297] — (NRS A 1961, 589; 1963, 874; 1967, 685, 1983,
458; 2007, 3366)

NRS 617.366 Employment-related aggravation of preexisting condition whick is not
employment related; aggravation of employment-related ocenpationsl disease by incident
which is not employment relafed,

1. The resulting condition of an employee who:

(a) Has s proexisting condition from a cause or origin that did not axise out of and in the course
of the smployse’s current or past exaployment; and

(b) Subsequently comfracts an occupaefional disesss which ageravates, precipitates or

sceelerates the preexisting condition,
= shall be deemed to be an occupational disease that iy compensable pursuant 1o the provisions
of chapters 616A to §17, inclusive, of NRS, unless the insurer can prove by a praponderance of
the evidence that the ocoupational disease iz not a substantial coniributing cause of the resulting
condition.

2. The resulting condition of an employee who:

(a) Contracts an osoupational disease; and

(b) Subsequently aggravates, pracipitates or accelerates the occupational disease in a manner
that does not arise out of and 1o the course ofhis or her employment,
- shall be deeined 10 be en occupational disease that is compansable pursvant o the provisions
of chapters 616A to §17, inclusive, of NRS, unless the insurer can prove by a prepondetance of
toe evidence that the occupational disease is not a substantial contrbuting causes of the resulting
condition.

(Added to NRS by 1993, 762; A 1993, 2162; 1999, 1804)
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NRS 616C.17S Employment-related aggravation of preexisting condition which fs not
smployment related; aggravation of employment-related injury by incident which is mot
exiployient related,

1. The resulting condition of an amployee who:

(a) Has a preexisting condifion from a cause or oxigin that did not arise out of or in the course
of the smployee’s current or past employment; and

(b) Subssquantly susteins an dnjury by accident arising out of and in the course of his or her
employment which aggravates, precipifates or accelerates the preexisting condition,
= shall be desmed to be an injury by accident that is compensable pursuant to the provisions
of chapters 616A, to 16D, inclusive, of NRS, unless the insurer can prove by a preponderance of
the evidenoe that the subsequent injury is not a substantial contributing cause of the resulting
condition.

2, Theresulting condition of an employee who:

(2) Sustalus ap injury by sccident arising out of and in the course of bis or her amployment:
and

(b) Subsequently aggravates, precipitates or accelerates the injury in 8 manner that does not
arise out of and in the course of his or her employment,
= shall be deemed to be an injury by accident that is compensable pursuant to the provisions
of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS, nnless the insurer can prove by a prepondsrancs of
the evidence thet the injury deseribed in peragraph (a) is not a substantial contribirting canse of the
resulting condition,

(Added to NRS by 1993, 663; A 1995, 2147; 1999, 1777)
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FILED

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER 0CT 13 20%

APPEALS OFFICE

Claim No: 15C52G555847

In the Matter of the Industrial
Insurance Claim of:

SPANGLER, JARED Appeal No:  1524756-GB

Claimant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER SETTING HEARING READINESS STATUS REPORT

This matter is set for a HEARING READINESS STATUS REPORT on
November 15,2016
On the date listed above, cach and every attorney/party representative involved in this
case shall submit a written report regarding the current status of the Appeal. Please provide the

case status to the Appeals Officer in writing or to Patti Fox via e-mail at pfox@admin.nv.gov.

IT IS SO ORDERED this é@jﬁy of Qctober, 2016.

Georga €W Bradley, Esq.
APPEALS OFFICER




s 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PAGE 000031

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing QRDER SETTING HEARING READINESS STATUS REPORT was duly
mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the

following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST
LAS VEGAS NV 89122-3501

LISA M ANDERSON ESQ

GREENMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 SNINTH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN SALLY IHMELS

240 S WATER ST MSC 127
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28

LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI
JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR

P O BOX 35350
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350

Dated, y af October, 2016.

; 7
Patff Fox Tegal Secretary {1
Enfployee of the State of Nevada
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION :

=,
e
=

o

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER - =R

In the Matter of the Contested Claim No.: 16C52G§6§§37 :: En

Industrial Insurance Claim cxd o v e

Hearing Nos.: 1523393!5Nﬁ‘“‘ o E62

of Sz ik

Appeal Nos.: 1524756-GB =~ [; ==

JARED SPANGLER N T

3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST. Employer:
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122, CITY OF HENDERSON
Claimant. ATTN: ROBERT OSIP _..-

P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 89009-5050

DOH: 06/20/16 AT 1:00 P.M.

EMPLOYER’S INDEX OF DOCUMENTS

COMES NOW the Employer, CITY OF HENDERSON (hereinafter referred to as
“Employer”), by and through its attorneys, DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ. and LEWIS
BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, and submits the attached Index of Documents relating to the

above-referenced matter.

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the attached exhibits do not contain the

personal information of any person.

DATED this \A day of June, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

b TRAANIL. B

DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 5125

2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Phone: (702) 893-3383

Fax: (702) 366-9563

Attorneys for Employer

26990-1176 EMPLOYERS EXHIBIT # A
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Claimant’s file and medical records for hearing loss claim
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that service of
the foregoing EMPLOYER'S INDEX OF DOCUMENTS was made this date by depositing a
true copy of the same for mailing, first class mail, at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed as follows:

THADDEUS J. YUREK, III, ESQ.
601 S. 9TH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON

ATTN: ROBERT OSIP

P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 89009-5050

CCMSI
P.0. BOX 35350
LAS VEGAS, NV 89133

DATED this % day of June, 2016.

L5\ el

An employee of LEWIS BRISBGIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLp

4819-6811-2178.1 3
26990-1176




PAGE 000035

0271174018 TUI00AM FARAX  [OZ0Z(EUDT ARUEKSUN AULIU @uvvasoous

EMPLOYEE'S CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION/REPORT OF INITIAL TREATMENT
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Please
NG Type or Print
LA
P Employer's Name OS5HA Log #
& CITY OF HENDERSON Municipality 886000720 (555847
O Qifice Mail Addrass Location . . . If different from mailing address Telephone
d 240 WATER STREET MSC 127 702-267-1922
E City Slate Zip INSURER THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR
HENDERSON NV 89015 City of Henderson CCMSI, Inc.
First Name M.l Last Name Soclal Security Birthdate Age Primary Language Spoken
Jared F  Spangler 07/02/1979 36 English
w Home Address (Number end Sireet)
g 3550 Tundra Swan Sex @ Male [JFemale |Merital Status O Single @ Maried [ Divorced 01 VVIdOWEF.‘.
(3 Clty Stala 2ip Was the employee pald for the doy of Injury? How long has this person baen empioyed by you
a. | Las Vegas NV 89122 (it applicablo) @Yes O No In Nevada? 92/35/2003
E In which slale was employee hired? Employee’s occupation (job tille} when hired or disabled Deparment in which regularly employed:
Nevada Police Officer 2100 POLICE
Telephone Is the Injured employee a corporale officer? ... sole proprislor? . . pariner? Was employee in your employ when injured ar disabled
702-461-1780 0 Yes {@ No OvYes YN0 OlYes Mo by occupational diseass (Q/D)? (@ Yes O No
Date of Injury (il applicablo} [Time of Injury (Hours: Minuls AMIPM) (Tapeicatie) | Date employer nowbad of injury or OJD | Suparvisor to whom Injury of O/ teporied
01/14/2016 unknown 02/05/2016 Kuzik

Accldent on employer's premises? f appcadla)

ACCIDENT OR
DISEASE

Henderson

Qfg{d[rggss or location of accldent (Also provida city, county, state) (if applicable)

Nevada O Yes

Clark

@ No

Hearing loss due to job related activities

What was this emplcyee deing whenthe accldent occurred {oading truck, walking down stelrs, eic.)? (il applicable}

How did this injury or occupalional disease gecur? laclude lime employee began work. 8e specific and answer in derad. Use additional sheat if necessary,

I have been exposed to numerous excessive loud .noises in many different environments and work capacities. This has been an
ongoing issue for several years and I documented previous incidents. T first experienced tinnitus several years ago while on

(IMPORTANT
LOST TIME INFO

Specify machine, tool, substance, or object most closely eonnected with the accident Wilness g‘iﬁ;ﬂ?ﬂmﬁmg one
(if applicable) ypknown wa accident? (If applicable)
Part.of body injured or affecied if [a\al, give date of death | Witness
élol Both EAR(S) nfa O Yes @ No
< Nalure of Injury or Oceupational Disease (scealch, cul, brulse, straln, ete.) Wiloess
% Hearing Loss or Impairment
= Did employee relem lo next scheduled ghiff aller { Wil you have Hght duly work
=) accidenl? (il applicable} availabla if necessary?
o @ Yes O No @ Yes O No
[®)] Il vatidity of cialm is doubted, stale reascn Lecalion of Initial Treatment
> |7 Anderson Audiology,3120 S Rainbow Blvd #202,Las Vepa
o Treat hysician/chiropractor
= Bia?(gg P Hoprasraame Emergency Reom [ Yes [d No Hospitatized O Yes {4 No
=
= How many days per week does Lasl day wages were earned
ke employeo work? 4 From (05:00 To 16:00 2/5/16
Scheduled S M T w T F S Rolating - . . -
days off & 0 o o o & o 0 Are you paying injured or disabled employee’s wages durlng disability? @ Yes O No
Dale employee was hired Las! day of work after injury or disability Date of relurn 1o work Numbes of work days lost
08/25/2003 02/05/2016 02/06/2016 0
Was lhe employee hired 1o If not, for how many hours o week Did the employea recelva unemployment compensation any lime during the jast 12
work 40 hours perweek? [/t Yes O No was the employee hired?n/a manths? O Yes & No O Do not know

For the purposa of calculzlion of the average monthly wage, indicate the employee's gross eamings by pay period for 12 weaks prior to the data of Injury or disabitity. i
the rjured employes Is expected 1o be off work 5 days or mors, attach wage verilicalion form {{-8). Gross eamings will include overtime, bonuses, and other
remunaration, but will not include reimbursement for expensos, If the employee was employed by you for [ess than 12 weeks, provide pross eamings from (he date of hire

{o the dale of injury or disability.

Payperiod @ SUN OTUE (JTHUR 3 SAT
endson: D MON DWED OFRI

is paid:

Emloyee CJWEEKLY O MONTHLY O OTHER
@ BLWKLY D SEMI-MONTHLY

On the date of injury or disabllity

the employea’s wage was:  § 46.58 per & Hr €1 Day 01 Wk () Mo

For assistance with Workers’ Compensation Issues you may contact the Office of the Governor Consumer Health

Assistance Toll Free: 1-888-333-1597 Web site: htip://govcha.state.nvies E-mall cha@goveha.siate.nv.us

| atfiemn that the inlormalion provided above regarding the accident and Injury or bccupalional diseasa is correcl te Employer’s Signature and Title Bale
Ihe bast of my knowdedge. [ fursther alfirm (ha wage infarmation provided Is [rue and comrect 28 taken from T i
payrdll tecords of ha employee in quaston. | 2150 understand that providing fafse information is a vialatlon ol (,(_o%» \.3- “dis b
Navads [ew.
Deemed Wage Accaynf No, Class Cada
Claim is: D Accepted 0 Denied ©) Deferred [ 3" Party 16C52G555847
Claims Examiner's Signalure Date Status Clerk Dale

am C-3 (rev.11/05)
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FIRSTAIDD gee] | wic[ |

-'?n'on ESOUrces
Fnrst Not:ce of lnjury or Ocoupatmnai Dasease ‘~

et 4 i T

[ Sy T
: -_—] PoverPimenz | 1 [orrranars [ ] &.m

IJa""d Spangler ;[ Date of accidantfinjury Time

H Nm 1

| 1

! |P°“‘“’ Department | [Pelice Officer I {| DId Injury oceur op employer premises? YES{®) NOC}
rlanm labs thila I [Various I
Jason Kuzik l .| AccidentinjuryTocation - addroas

sl

| Supervisor to whom reportad : IThishas been on gaing for years ]
S/A J .| DatalTime reported: (Explain If not réported immedintely)

Supervisor on duty st Umo of accidentinjury 11

J Witnesales) Name
Employoc on overtime?  YES{_) NolR: 11 | |:] [ ]
11

{_No. of days workad per woek || ?chod“gggdavs off: Reg. Working Hoiiré

Doscribe accldontinjury In detai} boginnmg with what you were dolng when it ococured.*

T have been exposed to numeraus excessive loud nolses, In many different environments and work ¢capacities. This has been an on
golng issue for several years and | documented previous incidents. | was told by Kelei Murphy (he called me on 1/13/2016) that Tyson
Hollis wanted a C-1 completed for nolse exposure. | first experienced Tinnltus sevecal years ago {while on the Job} and [thas 1
Increasingly gotten warse,

Equipmaent, teols furnitura, ate,, connected with acstdentiinjury i l
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FREMONT MEDICAL CENTER
595 W, Lake Mead Plavy
Henderson, NV 89015

November 1, 2005

PatientID: 2W833484
Patient Name: JARED L SPANGLER
Date of Birth: 07/02/1979

Date of Service: 11/01/2005

TIME: 08:34 am
PATIENT'S AGE: 26 yrs, 3 mths, 4 wks, 2 days
CHIEF COMPLAINT: COH WC C/O RINGING IN EARS - AFTER BURGLARY ALARMS; no other injury or
known exposure;; uses routine protection at range; concerned over increasing hearing loss
WORKMAN'S COMP INJURY:Yes
VITAL SIGNS:
VS-HEIGHT: 6ft0in
VS-WEIGHT: 2051bs
VS-BLOOD PRESSURE: 118/68 Left Arm Sitting
VS-RESPIRATION: 18 H U)\ gg

ALLERGIES:

ROOM NUMBER: 17
CLINICAL STAFF MEMBER: C.KIRKPATRICKWELLNESSCOORD

PAST MEDICAL HISTCORY:
Not pertinent,

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS:
Patient denies all symptoms in all systems except as noted.

PHYSICAL EXAM:
GENERAL APPEARANCE: Well developed, well nourished individual in no acute distress.

EYES: :
CONJUNCTIVAE AND LIDS: Conjunctivae and lids appear normal.
PUPILS: Pupils equal and normally reactive to light and accominodation.

EARS, NOSE, MOUTH AND THROAT:
EXTERNAL/EARS AND NOSE: Overall appearance normal with no scars, lesions or masses.
EARS: Tympanic membranes shiny without retraction, Canals unremarkable. Hearing grossly

normal.

NOSE (AND SINUS): No abnormality of the nose or sinuses is noted.
ORAL: Inspection of gums, lips, palate, and teeth normal. No scars, lesions, or masses. Oral

mucosa unremarkable with non-inflamed posterior pharynx.

ASSESSMENT/PLAN:
389-HEARING LOSS tinnitus
TREATMENT/RECOMMENDATION: precautions discussed;ent,audiology referrals made through coh

RETURN VISIT: Patient is to return on a pra basis.
RECEIVED

NOV 15 2005

Nevada CompFirst-LV Page 1 of 2
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FREMONT MEDICAL CENTER
595 W. Lake Mead Pkwy
Henderson, NV 89015
November 1, 2005
PatientID: 2W833484
Patient Name: JARED L SPANGLER
Date of Birth: 07/02/1979

Date of Service: 11/01/2005

Electronically Signed by: Byron Kilpatrick, MD on Tuesday, November 01, 2005

HDUS ODIS'g

RECEIVED
NOV 15 2005

Nevada CompFirst-LV
Page 2 of 2
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. { {
Name: QS“-—'U-"(’/p %Q AN\/Q)LILJ\.
Age:_ 7o Date:_{ 2= 173~ %
Nevada Eye & Ear, ° o -
Scott E, Manthei, D.O,
John R. Alway, D.0, RIGHT SYWVIBOLS LEFT
Byan E. Mitchell, D.O,
AC:UNMASKED O AC:UNMASKED X
Ear, Nose & Throat MASKED A MASKED [
Facial Plastic - Cosmetic Surgery BC:UNMASKED < BC:UNMASKED >
Adult & Pediatric Allergy MASKED | MASKED ]

2598 Windmill Parkway, Henderson, NV 85074 {702) 896-6043
351 N. Buffalo Drive, Stite B, Las Vegas, NV 89145 (702) 255-6685
999 Adams, Suite 104, Boulder Cily, NV 88005 (702) 896-6043
860 Seven Hills Or., Hendersan, NV 83052 {702) 456-4000

LOUDNESS DISCOMFORT LEVEL ~ ©
ACOUSTIC REFLEX THRESHOLD R

TESSTED BY:  Roger Theobald/M.S., CCC-A Lisa M, Kurak, M.A., cCC-A [
RE LJABILITY: Excellent [J Good J Fair [ Poor [ T \f/[D C)_ﬁ’o O i 55’7
AUDIOMETRIC EVALUATION ]
LEFT EAR ) RIGHT EAR
Frequency in Hz Frequency in Hz
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0 ' 0 0 0
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A v — = r
20 I 20 20 };;/43 \%h 20
== = =
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Lo |5 | 5% | 65
SRT.. x . dB Speech Discrimination: SRT L dB Speech Disorimiination;
AC Ave dB_L O %@ (D dBHL ACAve ___ dB_ {50 %@ MO dBHL
%@ dB HL %@ dB HL
MCL, . UCL MCL UCL _
Freq 250 500 1000} 2000 4000 Freq 250 500 1000| 2000 4000
sSISI% Yo Yo Yo — ;ég- C E%i \f F:"/‘ﬂ SIS Yo %o % % Yo %
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DEC-15-2A25 @1:25P FROM: - TG 3834 P:1/3

O
Request for Additional Medical Information
And Release Form

(Pursuant to NRS 616C.490(3)) . /’/D&S - m/gg

Injured Employee's Name: ] SA?": D = Pane LER

Claim Number: H'O Q 5 80 ' 53 Social Security Number: )

Injured Employee's Address: 2550 Tw/DRA Swhv ST LY, /"FV‘; 7022
Injury/Occupational Disease Date: tawkwoow £XT Date this Notice Prlnted: " :“/ 0/ v5

Insurer's Name: LC}G MIS Employer: __C(TY  oF  Hemafs,

Insurer's Address: _ (20 LOX [ 3 57 ;? Employer's Address; _ 323 { 40 ST . /«lg_ffl AL

heronse fA., [9c.02- S5F2
Please pravide the Information requested below, sign and date the form, and raturn it to your lasurer. Your signature on this
form also acts as a release to acquire infarmation affecting your claim from other entities, This ranews the release you
signed on your C-4 form at the tme your claim was submitted to your insurer, Failure to fully complete and return this
form to your claims agent in a timely manner could affect your benefits or delay the resolution of your clatem.

Prior History Information

Please check the appropriate box below and pravide the information requested.

I have no prioc cunliigons% njuries or disabilities of whic(lil I am aware, that might affect the
disposition of the claim referenced above. (If yon checked thig hox, no further information is needed
atthis point)  SLIGHTLY MOTICERSLE HeARInE LESE  Aftofe EPeSORE DATES

D I have a prior condition, Injury or disability that could affect the disposition of the claim referenced
2hove. This can inelude birth defects, prior stirgerles, injuries, etc., whether work related or not,
{If you checked this bax, indicating o pre-existing condition, please explain in detail in the space
below. Please attach additional sheets of paper to this form i necessary to fully explain the
eendition)

-
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JEC-15-2035 B1:25P FROM: T0: 7428034 P:2-3

( E evada

COMPFIRST

gy

Jared Spangler

HDOS5S00158 HD&{,D —M}ﬁg

December 6, 2005

LIST ALL PRIOR RELATIVE CLAIMS FILED FOR ACCIDENTS/INJURIES — WHETHER
INDUSTRIAL OR NON-INDUSTRIAL, WHICH YOU HAVE FILED THROUGHOUT YOUR

LIFETIME.

Claim No: AR ™ Datg of Injury: G795

Employer: AdUm’S AQueSHUT  Body Past(s) 1 “THmE

&l Industrial O Non-Industrial Settlement/Amount Reccived: $ LVers
Mkvon '

Attending Physician's Name/Address for above-captioned injury

Claim No- Date of Injury: —_—
Employer: Body Part(s) :
O Industrial O Non-Industrial Settlement/Amount Received: $

Attending Physician’s Name/Address for above-captioned injury

Claim No: Date of Injury:
Ernployer: Body Part(s) :
O Industrial O Non-Industrial Settlement/Amount Received: $

Attending Physician's Name/Address for above-captioned injury

Claim No: Date of Injury:
Employer: Body Part{s} :
0 Industrial O Non-Industdal Settlement/Amount Received: $ ...

Attending Physician's Neme/Address for above-cantioned injury

// /47"6 /{//;df

et/
;g/gmm{/ D"“I‘?ECEIVED
DEC 15 2005
Nevada CompFirst—L v

FEN
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| Nevada

COMPFIRST

B

S5-2665 @1:25P FROM:

Jared Spangler
HDOS00158

Decernber 6, 2005 HD& 5 m / 5 g

Have you ever filed a workers’ compensation claim in this state or any other before?
Yes_ Y. No___.

If yes, have you ever received a settlement or buyout for the SI;\im?
Yes_____ No

Please list the body part(s) and the amount of the settlement or buyout and the employer
under whom the award was received.

Thank you for your cooperation.

- A
{Injured Work%igp.atureW // .
{

RECEIVED
DEC 15 2805
Nevada CompFirs-Lv

\3
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U IASight Health Corp. 1k, 21/2005 B8:07 PM PAGE 1/2 (-‘.ightFa.x

PARKWAY ' MOUNTAIN
IMAGING CENTER DIAGNOSTICS

10D N. Green Valley Parkway « Suite 130 R00 Shadow 1 ana

Henderson, Nevada 89074 1.as Vegas, Novada 89106
{702) 9907419 « Fax (702) 990.7:L18 (702) 366.9700 « Fax (702} 366-0013
Patient: SPANGLER, JARED Referred By:  SCOTT R MANTHEI, DO

DOB: 07/02/1979 X-ray No. 5219679 2598 WINDMILL PKWY

Date of Exarn: 12/21/2005 HENDERSON, NV 89014

CRANIAL, MR, WITE/WITHOUT IV CONTRAST, WITH ATTENTION TO THE TEMPORAL BONES

HISTORY:
Left-sided heering loss.

TECHNIQUE:
Using the 0.3 Tesla open-sided scanner, axial FSE T2, and high-resolution T1-weighted and coronal scans were

performed through the temporal bones, both before and following IV contrast. An additional FLATR sequence was
perforined through the entire bead in the gaial plaes.

FINDINGS:

L Ou the axial post contrast, high-resolution sequence through te Lletporal bones, there is o 1 x 2 muo focus of
apparent contrast enhancement in the lateral dorsal aspect of the left internal auditory canal, This is not confirmed
on the coronal sequence and on the T2 weighted axial sequence, this area appears of higher signal than the
adjucent neural siructures, This could, thersfor, be u tiny hetmangioma and the fnding is squivoral considering
its very sinall size and visualization after contrast in only a single plane.

2. However, cousidering history of left-sided heurfng loss, repeut iraging on a high field MRY seater might be
coasidered to allow higher resolution evaluation of this avea.

3. There is 1 L5 cin reteution cyst or polyp in the right muxillary antrain, consistent witk mild chronic sinusitis there.,

4, There is some asymumetry in appearance of the mastoids, with far less poeumatizationin the right mastoid process

thaa Lhe lefl suggesting inastoiditis during early cliildhood. Sone indim] T2 hyperinteusily is seen in the
inastoid processes, slightly more on the right than the left suggesting minimal current mastoiditis.

3. The rewainder of tre teinporal bones, ceatral skull base and cranivm ure vnreinarkable, otherwise.
IMPRESSION:
L. Tiuy equivocal focus of contrast cubianceinont in e loft internal wuditory canal. Coosider reitnuging on high Geld

MRI to allow higher resofution evaluation of the area, since this could potentially represent a tiny vestibular
schwannoma or hemangioma.

Bvidence of childhood mastoiditis on the right side causing under development of the mastoid; also, evidence of
minimal current mastoiditis,

ild chronic right maxillary sinusitis ‘ . 068/
3. Mild chr gh Nary tis. ergo RECE]VED
DEC 3 0 2005

J\]

Dictated by: Robert E. C. Henry, Jr., M.D.
RHfdw )
D 12/21/2005 10:26:3:4(ET) T+ 12/21/2005 16:01:38(PT) Doc 10 1257 174/Chart Job ID: 1204473/ Accession : 4477266 Nevada CompFirst-LV

Page | of 2

Please be advised that If a signalure Is not alflxed to this document via manual or electronic document authenticatlon, the information
contalned kereln should be considered preliminary In nature, stiti subject 1o change, and should not be relied uporn,
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l'.IfiSig’ht Health Corp. 1%, £1/2005 6:07 DM DAGE 172

—

{
~..ightFax

Document authenticated by Robert E. C. Henry, Jr., M.D., on 12/21/2005 18:05:31 PT

DRSO 015

RECEIVED
DEC 3 0 2005

Nevada CompFirst-LV
SPANGLER, JARED

CRANIAL MRI, WITIVYWITIIOUT IV CONTRAST WITII ATTEN TION TOT[IE TEMPORAL BONES
Page 2 of 2 i Yo chu ¥/ i i
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. ‘
IMMCO Diagnostics, Inc, L b R
60 Plneview Drive a O ra tO ry e p O rt
Buffalo, NY 14228 . _ :
USA : Accession Number:  05-19141
* Dale of Specimen:  12/27/05
Toll Fres: (800) 537-8378 - Date Received: *12/29/2005
Phone:  (716) 691-0091 . Date of Report’ 11412006
Fax (716) 691-0466 - T '
5 ,A www.Immcodiagnostics.com
Address: Quest Diagnostics Lab Name of Patient; Spangler, Jared
Lab Sarvices Patient iD:
4230 Burnham Avenue gg:f of Birth: 32’ 1978
Las Vegas, NV 89119 Racé; not provided
SQUTTIOMo
Serolegy Results: Result: Unit:
Anti-68 kD (hsp-70} Antibodies* Negative

* This toa{ was davaloped and its parfomancs chassteratics determined by IMIMCO, It
fias not baon cloared or appravad by the U.S. Food pnd Drug Adrinlsication,

Serology Comments:

Antibodies to Inner ear antigen (68kD) oceur in approximately 70% of patients with autoimmune
hearing loss. The antibody tests to this 68kD antigen parallel with disease activity. In addition, a
majority of patients positive for antibodies to 68kD are responsive to corticosteroid treatment.

(Hirose et.al. The Laryngosope 109: 1769-1999),
JADOSOOIS§

Vijay Kumar, Ph.D., F.A.C.B.

TN

RECEIVED
JAN 1 9 2005
Nevada CompFirst-LV

Wwp
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gl

First Name =t aur~2. .

VB8 D 1190 Fo.

ast NameS?Da b 3} ; Lt
sjocial Security Numbei

iex }B’M aF

late of Birth 07/ 82 7 Specimen Date /& /27,05
freet )

ity _ State_____ 2P

PIN SPECINENS SENT THROUGH QuesT 00

PLAGNOSITCY, SEND & COPY OF

reat RESULTS TO QUEST DIAGNOSTICS , |

ty LABSERVICES, ' 7ip
+ 9230 BURNMAM AVENUE LAY VEGAS, -

fephone RV g9r1y ] ;

mail :

Jne o "@z}é‘"ﬁ%@»&m 2
nd Bill fo: OPatient, Qlinsurance ODoctor Slab

utfon: Provide complete insurance Infarmation orsend, photocopy of patlent's
srance cand. Failure Yo do so will resuft in direc? patient billing,

Medicare No. if applicable
Name/address ofinstitance
Strest
ity
Tefephone ()

nsurance D# and Suffix
FroupF
;;‘D—.Q Code
fo insurance, hill patfent directly

ZIF
Fax( )

State

e
o] T

2 o SRR I T Sl A S 2 TN
For anti-68 kD (hsp-70) antibody and alfergy
coltect 5 ~10 ml of blood in red top or serum separator §
possible, separate serum from clot and place serum in orang
provided. Do not punture top of orange tube, If separation fa
ara not avaflable, the blood can be sentin the tube used for coll

!}:I{J) :p?: ?:;tﬁlz%esst ?’1%?%%‘3%?&?&@’37 “JARED g;?;n 2 lav:

For 82 transferi \\ ¥ service at

537-8378forthe Hif required,
01177079

- ‘:“:&:'éﬁ"s i, -_Mwasﬁwﬁﬁm&tﬁ% ‘_.'._“Lr’%‘@g
Coda Description
[ Autoimmune Hearing Loss .

' 870 O Sensorineural Hearing Loss Profile

includes all tésts in the group bsiow
S >

390: 2%, Anli-68kD (hsp-70) antibogies by Westem blot

G

1. S Q0L £ ANA tier and pattem on HER-2 & Mouse kigniay

‘ Jg,g.g‘"{"‘ faik ANGCA - anti-neutrophil eyloplasmic antibodies
o0’ Q1 Ati-Phospholipid/Cardiolipin (APL) anfboay levat l9G, lgf
71+, O Rheumatold Factor (RF) fevel: Ig, IgA & IgG
1¢. . O Ciroulating immimne Complexes (CIC) levef

‘0. O Ant-Coltagen Type Ul antibody fevel

& Aty HDOBOOS §

467 [ Food Screen
480 O MillkeAllergy Analyte (cow's mill IgE)

inquire about other allergy fests

Ili: Geneticst Non-Syndromic Heating Loss

345 1 Connexin 26 (Cx26)
846 O Mitochondrlal A1555G mutation

W:CSF Otorrhea/Rhinorrhea

3247 O B2tiransferrin (perliymph) inner_éarffuid and serum
be sent in separate tubes (label tubes accordingiy)

Pack Specimen Collsctiain KGt using the following procec

Place tube(s} into slyrofoam case, posiiioning absorbent paper
above and below tube(s), Slip styrofoam case Into sealable pl
bag and insert, together with completed Test Request Sorm,

shipping box. Tape end flaps and ship via one of the camiers b
US Postal Service: Ths- fitst class prepaid mailing kit ca
dropped inte any US Postal Service mail box. * '
Overnlght Cotirfer Service: Please follow Instructions conhts
inthe Speclmen Gollection Kit and send to:

RE CEI \éﬁ%lQMUNE Diagnostics

G0 Plneview Drive
IAN 1 q ?[m-q#arn. RIS A AAAM ndnem




Vevada Eye & Ear

'PHTHALMOLOGY
ye Physicians & Surgeons

udy R, Manthei, D.0., £0.C.0.0.
ngical Director Ophthalmology

ouglas C. Lorenz, D,O,, EQ.C.0.0.
phéhalmic Plastic Surgery

PAGE 000052

January 17, 2006

Jared Spangler

tfractive Cataract Surgery #Hm OC) 63

homas F, Kelly, M.D.

>mprehensive Ophthalmology
fractive Cataract Surgery

len Hatcher, Ir, D.0., EQ.C.0.0.
ymprehensive Ophthalmology

oward N, Straub, D.Q., FO.C.0.0.
A5IK & PRX Refractive Surgery
traocutar Lens Implantation

argaret 5, Lanatd, M.D.
mprehensive Ophthalmology

TOLARYNGOLOGY
r, Nose & Theoat Surgeons

ott E. Manthei, D.O,, EO.C.0.0. -
wdical Director Otolaryngology
ergy & Sinus

hn R. Alway, D.0., EO.C.0.0,
mprehensive Otalaryngology
erpgy & Sinus

an E. Mitchell, D.O.

1al Plastic & Cosmetic Surgery
ast & Body Seulpting

@ [ ©
2598 Windmill Parkway

Henderson, Nevada 89074

860 Seven Hills Drive
Henderson, Nevada 89052

151 North Buffalo Drive, Suite B
LasVegas, Nevada 89145

999 Adams, Suite 164
Boulder City, Nevada 89005

e © ©
. Phone
{702) 896-6043

Fax
(702} 896-9591

Toll Free
(888) 425-2745

This letter is to follow-up your visit of 12/13/05 to my

¢linic. As you know, we found an abnormal hearing test
involving the left ear. -

Y.our follow-up MRI did show a small area- of concern

involving the nerve to the left ear. This requires
further attention and I have suggested a referral to a
neuro-otologist to best address this. '

The remainder of your labc:fratOry évaluatioﬁs__ were -

entirely within normal range.

Please. make yourself available for neuro-otology to
address this abnormality which very well may represent a
tumor, and should not be ignored. Consequences not only
could be to persistent ringing of the ear and increasing
hearing loss, but potentially serious affects on the
brain and balance.

If I can be of any further. assistance in your care,
please do not hesitate to call. :

cc: Nevada Comp First o
RECEIVED
" FEB 072006

N evadé Complirst-LV

\b



Nevada Eye & Ear.
JPHTHALMOLOGY

iye Physicians & Surgeons

tudy R. Manthei, D.0,, EO.C.0.0.
Aedical Director Ophthalmology

)'oﬁglas C. Lorenz, D.O,, £0.C.O.0.
Yphthalmic Plastic Surgery
tfrackive Cataract Surgery

homas E Kelly, M.D,

omprehensive Ophmahnology ]
efractive Calaract Surgery

ilen Hatcher, Jr., D.O,, EO.C.0.0.
omprehensive Ophthalmology

oward N. Straub, D.0., E0.C.0.0.
ASIK & PRK Refractive Surgery
&aocular Lens Implantation. -

(argaret S. Lanard, M.D.
smprehensive Ophthalmology

TOLARYNGOLOGY
¥, Nose & Throat Surgeons

ot E. Manitiéi; D.0,, E0.C.0.0.
edical Director Otalaryngatogy ™ -

lergy & Sinus -

hn R, Alway, D.0., EO.C.0.0.
mprehensive Otolaryngolegy
ergy & Sinus

‘an E. Mitchell, D.O.
iial Plastic & Cosmetic Surgery
‘ast & Body Seulpting

e o e
2598 Windmill Parkway

Hende;son, Nevada 89074

860 Seven Hills Drive
Henderson, Nevada 89052

5% North Buffalo Drive, Suite B
LasVegas, Nevada 89145
999 Adams, Suite 104
Boulder City, Nevada 89005
e @ e

" Thone

(702) 896-6043
Fax

(702) 896-9591

Toll Frae
(888) 425-2745

‘with haavygwélding;

_hiéthy_offhééringlloss,

PAGE 000053

February 22, 2006

Lezlie Wooten
Nevada Comp First -
2310 Paseo del Prado, Suite A120

Las Vegas, NV 89102

RE: SPANGLER, JARED
DOI: T Tr/01/05" _
INSURER: CITY OF HENDERSON-

- Dear Ma. Wcoten:

This letter is in
01/11/06. The patient was complaining of ringing of the
ears after a high frequency exposure (high freguency
alarm in an - enclosed building).
industrial exposure utilizing pistols, however,

half years. He has worked as-'a mechanic in a drive line
again with ‘hearing protection for
thfee:and-onefhalf“years,:.Theregisva;pbsitive,ﬁamily
noiSeginduced;“zig¢ woe e R

Ph;ys_icél' ‘exai. was unrémafkéf;lé:;;;.-. ., Aud:.ometrlc testlng,
hoWeﬁ$¥,”Showed;lbw_frequenbyftp hormal to high frequengy

sensorineural  hearing loss . in. the: .right ear . with
preserved discrimination. The left ear showed moderate
to severe - sensorineural hearing loss . with normal
impedance testing. : '

Due to the asymmetrical nature, MRI was necessary to
discern whether this was due to an extrinsic mass versus
neise induced industrial exposure. Laboratory evaluation

was necessary to make sure this was not metabolic Versus:

noige induced industrial.

Investigative findings reveal a contrast enhancement of
the left internal auditory canal suggesting extringic
compression from a neoplastic process of the brain.

Although'thé patient’s symptoms éould be consistent with

a noise induced traumatic hearing loss, there appears to
be - non-industrial component . that . requires. immediate
attention and is most likely causing this patient’s.
éymptématbldgyﬁjiThe'audiometric:findings and laboratory

testing is most consistent with this being- due to a nom- .

industrial etiology, and at this. time ‘should - not - he.
considered work releted. “HEGEIVED. -

"

Moavtmde MAanonCient 10

reference to correspondence dated

He does have non-
' ) states -
- hearing protection with thig over the last two and one- -

Q
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SPANGLER, JARED
PAGE TWO

If I can be of any further assistance in this patient‘s
prognosis, physical findings or care, please do not
hesitate to call.

ADDENDUM: We have tried to contact.the patient several
times to notify him of the markedly abnormal hearing
result and that further follow-up is necéssary to address

this potentially serious medical condition that can
further jeopardize his hearing, balance and even general
Sincerely,

Soe1Anl)

Scott B. Manthei, D.OQ.
SEM:mb

Dictated but not edited

Pdos0os¥

RECEIVED
MAR 0 6 2085
Nevada GompFirst-LV

S0



PAGE 000055

March 7, 2006

Mr. Jared Spangler
3550 Tundra Swan
Las Vegas, NV 89122

Re: Claim Number: HD05-00158
Date of Injury : 11/01/2005
Insurer : Gity of Henderson

Dear Mr. Spangler:

Nevada CompFirst is in receipt of Dr. Manthei’s report dated February 22, 2006, and
has therefore completed the medical investigation surrounding the above-referenced
claim. Dr. Manthei indicates that although your “symptoms could be consistent with a
noise induced traumatic hearing loss, there appears to be a non-industrial component
that requires immediate attention and is most likely causing,” your symptoms. He goes
on to state that at the present time your symptoms “should not be considered work
related.” .

After a thorough review of your file and Dr. Manthei’s report, it is the decision of Nevada
CompFirst to deny your claim as you do not qualify for coverage under NRS 617.440 at
this timne, If, after you have received treatment for your non-industrial condition, you
still feel you have industrial hearing loss/tinnitus, you can file a new C-4 form for

consideration.

Please be aware that although your claim is being denied, Nevada CompFirst will pay
for all bills related to your claim with dates of service prior to the date of this letter.

Pursuant to our phone conversation, you will find enclosed a copy of the medical
records contained within your file,

If you disagree with this decision, you may appeal by completing and submitting the
attached “Request for Hearing” form to the Department of Administration, Hearings
Division within seventy (70) days of the date of this letter.

If you have any question& regarding this matter, please contact this office,

Sincerely,

%&m\/\

Account Executive

foleX City of Henderson
Dr. Scott Manthei

A\
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wet City of Henderson
240 Water Street
Henderson, Nevada 88015

Name [Lzst, ;-Trst, Middls) i Sex J Deie of Exz ‘rra'ﬁon
SANLER, S0, oy P T

Address . - ’ Age Bate ef Buth ©
Y2 drrrsr cr / i d / 7/ 75

Grgaalzzh'GnE.alpfuyer i

Yy T,

560 [ 1000 |-2006 st00 4000 6000 8080 | |506 {1000 | 2000 Jea60 | aa00 | 6008 [4000

S0N0T IS [0 BD130] {55120 BOIDED B

i

 Aveiz .o 2K, aK, | . Average of 2K, 8K, L
é:;:?i;}( R%e!;’&izsg:’ 7 ana 4K Resuits!

Qloscopic Examination Recommehdations Remarks
' Medical Referal
Normmal -
jAAppearance R mended
] Excessive Wax
'{ / or Debris ot
L ' / i Abnermal
' 1 Appearance
walometer T Serial Namber Calbration D [
Fu GRASON-STADLER . 2. 5236 : [ 4—23.:.%%2003
siers Name !7( . Jiie iers S . {‘Fest-.DatE‘and Time
: B.H.C AN
L4y ,%a ﬁCpaW(f /, ez 7 | §B03
P‘leajse signone copy oi1his ferm-as acknoWIedgeme;-r‘t-of recefptirom your employer.
{Employess Slgnature _ | Date
e Received
e C Y T
'/.__‘1_7,;_,?___. { - % Z, 22:1 i{? 6

S
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Henderson, Nevada 80098
Name(Last.ﬁst Midale) — p Sex Bate of
/ Addépﬁ/'/é'déf JARED __Froy ’A ]Date - Z 70 ard ]
T30 AL T ey g2/ | 25 | /(277

- Organization/Employer } Qccufration

/PO PLlCE opmcen

. Audmmemc Results -
- Frequency in Heriz. {H2); Rioht Ear [l e
500[1000 2000] 3000 !4000 6000 |¢

S LY ¥ ,nnnn ennn looas

( . - -?nn
] I { I I r Calibration Uata Uy 19 Ut ey, t
- Calibration Due Date 041408
Test 0k« Date 07,2904 Time 07:58
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Normal ' W00 Hx 40 10
Appearance AT ey 40 15
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;_ | | ar Debrs ] 100 Hz =13} a3
! / avnormat . A RECEIVED
. » Appeararice NOV 7 - 2005
Nevada CorﬁFirst—LV
Bidlomster = Ssrlal Numbar ) CaJIbraﬂcn Dats

¥ |
@Wg@%@e@ﬁ%@m ]

'Iease sign ons ocpy ofthis form as acknowiedgement of recelptfrong your smiployer.
Imployes's Signaty . Date
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4 OD-5 (12/67)
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Sﬂﬂmféa;a'e,,.,z’m/efn £ ar Y/ Yoo
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240 Water Street - 0 Box 95050
Henderson, NV 89009-505¢
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Firemen And
Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Form

Name (Last, First, Middie)

SPAVELER, TAREYD K

Sex Date of Examination

MA , ?//f/o“?

Address

Y4 TanvMA st pns Q’;‘, z,tj,/l/@f B/

Ags Date of Birth

o _| 7/2/7

Personal Physician's Name
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Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results:

Otoscopic Examination Remarks
?
Ca:rwrarizy Lare WA/USAOE byl m =
Normal Appearance Calibration Due Date 04.-08./07 .
PP Test 1193 Bake 08.13,.07 Time 07:00
Excessive Wax or Debrj Mo 0000ooong Jjob ID:A&=x
. . ] O("’ l&/
Abnormal Appearance atient > (/\.Lﬂ__ 59 fs)
requercy Left Riaht
1080 validitu 25
RECOMMENDATIONS 500 Hz an o8
1000 Hz 50 25
— 2000 H=z 54 15
Medical Referral 3000 Hz A5 30
— 4000 H=z E_-D a0
Retest Recommended 8000 Hz 50 55
— goo0 Hz F 55
Complete Audiogram _]
Ba— Examingr
eter .
/7 4 . | SR |
er's Tit Test foreRure Test Date and Time
m/?%’ %x (A %—x CRIZ ¢
hl e

T

Please sign one copy of this form and submit it to"ﬁﬁ employer or organization,

oyee’s SEW

Date

AN,

£,
S/

Received
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Firemen And
Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Ferm

| Neme {tast, First, Middle)

SMxt/écﬁ? TR a

Sex Date of Examinatjgh
A /

Address

35 20 Tuils o an 5-?—

Age 59 Date of ?;%{ s

Personal Physician’s Mame

Occupation

[0LCE OI et

Audiomeatric Results

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results:

Otoscopic Examination

Normal Appearance

Excessive Wax or Debris

Abnormal A;ﬁpearance

RECOMMENDATIONS

Medical Referral

Retest Recommended

Complete Audiogram
_

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results:

B T Y
“alibration Date l/quD” b Imsye
3 1&.“‘”:_,-—. Due D-«te L1, 1808

i i@ Dete D8-0a.-082 Time M5:4:
on .'ll'illl"iiﬂ'lf\lju Jok I1D: f_m =%

ak it m*—?ﬂj\
Feauency Laft Riaht

Q00 VMaiidite 25

500 Hz 35 Z58

3 He 55} 20

1o 45 15 oy

o 1 W 55 so 0 Qg
W00 el 55 40 d
00 v 70 50

0080 Hz G0 80
Esstmires

m e e s

Audiometer

Serial Nuraber

/

Caibration Date

g b T s

Tesleifs Signature

/ Tesf?tzgn‘dér?

/ Pleas%'ggn ong/copy Jof this form and submtt it to

ur employer or organization,

Employee's Signalure

e 8”// %g

m OD.5 {rev, 7[99% //W

Received
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City of Henderson
240 Water Street ) : 0 Box 95050
Henderson, NV 89009-5050
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| Mame (Last, First, Midole)

|

SPAVGL A JARED

=

Address

3550 TuahLA Swhn,

v, AV, §5/a0

Personal Physician's Name

4‘:1.}
Firemen And
Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Form
Sex Date of Examination
P4
Age Date of Birth
o0
2 /3 /57
Occupation !
Lol E  prlicer

Audiometric Results

Subjeet Information:

ETRN
Stans Atire
500 11 In Pregram Yes
Language Engtish
Vfost Recent Tests ST
Datz, 7212000 Time 92203
Average of 2K, 3K, Ay LeR Riely
and 4K Results: S60 43 R
N 34 20
N 50 13
. . RIN 63 30
Otoscopic Examination " 33 0
ol 14} S
AN “h A0
. Examiney
Normal Appearance i ldlel: et
Rertal 23653
Excessive Wax or Debris wal 37009
. UnhS SRy
] Abnormal Appearance YT
Mo Basskne
Current Analvais:
RECOMMENDATIONS Leht Rielut
aNEla 1R
—_— {age Conedleds. Ny No
Medical Referral Poasiblz
R Ree Shit No No
Retest Recommended SL0K Ave oz
LN Ave: 36 23
Complete Audiogram AAC - 1970 @y
idiometer Serfal Numbe  Exgmines Date
¥
-st.'er TN Title % Tester's Slgr g Hicw Tate
S o . 2 Lo _
/ Pledse sign one coﬁly ofhis form and submit it to
ployee's Signature Date / /
G55 [rev. 7/99) / // / Received
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Firemen And
Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form

1e {Last, First, Middie) Sex [ Date of Examina an
SPANGLER T340 “ 7 /a2 )to
eSS Age Date of Birth
560 Tusha SwAr K7 31 7/;2/7‘?
anal Physiclan's Name '

Occupation

R il

Audiometric Results

R
I )'m".’g*ﬁ"t*

Subject laforaation

\verage of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results:

Otoscopic

Al

e

Normal

N Abnormal Appearance

RECOMMENDATIONS

Medical Referial

Retest Recommended

Complete Audiogram

nd_r‘:.\re,rm»-'__ aﬁb;... L A T Bl N | |
8000 Sumus T
SRR RII ‘:‘us
g Lelish
Recemt it .
Ty T T Rt
i Lot
Average ¢ N !_s_; !
and 41 A N
13
3
Examination . ‘m
el 1
39 ALl
Sk
Frat .
Al MAND
Appearance a o
. i ™ et l
Excessive Wax or Debris 4--; ,.,'_",f,ls;l
Wt
e b

ﬁ.ﬁ e 'lr'ﬂv rala sas

eter

Lof R
N Nu
Sl No No
R I SR s 2
25 28
0%
Serlal Number Late

.1 el

Title W ﬂ

A
Tester’ 5 §Jigg“ature [

Please sign one copﬁ/ of thig form and submit it toﬁummpmj

12's Signature

Received”
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i ey

“k
Firemen And
Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Form
ame (Last, First, Middle) r Sex r Date of Examinafion
SPAGLER, TR &0 £ m % 7/
Idress Age Date of Birth ?
559 TuVRA Sivhns 7 S 7/;1/7 7
rsonal Physician’s Name Occupation !
FOLICE OFF1 cE6F
Audiometric Results ed 8 1172011
f_‘} - OF HENDERSON
Suliject Information: .
SSN
Slatns: Active
In Program: Yes
Language: English
. Most Recent Test:
Average of 2K, 3K, Ave Date: &/11/2011 Time: 9:0?:33 ——
Left Riglt
and 4K Results: i 500 40 T s
IK 50 25
2R 50 15
Otoscopic Examination 3K G0 30
41 60 40
. 6K 65 53
8K 55 55
Examiner:
Normal Appearance M?é:f‘ o Next
Excessive Wax or Debris (S:'fl’]’,““ o1 ;,::’g? f
Abnormal Appearance ANSE 5361989

Baseline:
No Baseline
RECOMMENDATIONS Curient Analysis:
Left Right
_ OSHA STS
Medical Referral (Age Comeoted): No No
Possible
Retest Recommended Rec Shift No No
S L3R Ave: S0 23
Complete Audiogram 234K Avg 56 28
AAO - [979; 5%
neter Serial Number \

. Bxamine}g}’k/) Dats
's Name Title / - Tester's Signatur
5
2 ,Méz\ Z DAt = Subjért— Date

Please sﬁﬁ one cg&:y of this form and submit it to you

‘ee’s Signature / W Subjeet Test
. ) o 7// /
Strev. 7798) P / Received ' ’
/ < // / NOMAMR
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Firemen And
Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form

47First, Middle)

i SPANGLER, AR ED

Sex Bate of Examidation ¢
m fo/é; /A

©dress
3550 TusAA  Swopis ST

53 |k

e
* | Personal Physician’s Name

Occupation

POLICE o/~ 162K

Audiometric Results

3 c.-.t;&\ﬂ,-&k_ L) s
erlzi(H
""gﬂ’z{é%, (i

et

8000

—

w9 |00 [ \6S 15

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results:

Otoscopic Examination

Normal Appearance

I Excessive Wax or Debris

[ ) Abnormal Appearance

RECOMMERDATIONS

Medical Referral

Retest Recommended

Complete Audiogram

Average of 2K, 2K,
and 4K Results:

Remark<
e ueng TPV TR S | oevial 3320
Calibration Date 02/28-12 bulaudned
Cal ibration Due Date 02,22.13
Test 1000 Date 08,1312 Time 14310
SS¥ 000000DC0 Job I1D:I>920
Patient L{ 2/35 15
Freauenou Left Right
1000 Validity 20
500 Mz a5 - 25
1000 Hz 50 20
2000 Hz 55 10
3000 Hz 65 30
4000 JHz 60 40
6000 Hz 65 65
8000 Hz 75 65
Examiner i

Audim:neter p( M \?7 LD | Serial Num;i)e% q O Calbgr{o? P;ljf ?/ f
Rohew ™ MA S 177

[4 L
Piease sign one copy of this form and submit it to your employer or orga‘ﬂzation.

1

Employee’s Signature W

Received
G62/16/16
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>f ';"
Firemen And
Police Officer's
B Hearing
s Examination Form
Name (Last, First, Middle) Sex Oste of Examination
| Spamjuar,jareé M N2y 2y
Address 55‘5@ -1 U ai"C/\ 3 LT Age Date of Bisth
Leng A SNV BA4172.20 SL( —]2'761
Personal Physician's Name | ’ Occupation
N/A F.o.

Audiometrijc Results.

Most Recent Test:
Date: 712412013 Tims: 7084

Left Right
500 40 33
1K 50 25
2K 35 20
Average of 2, 3K, Ave 3¢ 65 40
and 4K Resujts: 4K 6 43
D — 5K 65 80
8K 60 65
] .. Examiner:” :
Otoscopic Examination Model; Next
Serfal: 33634
[ Cal: 1272013 .
SRS ) ANSI §3.6.1989
<" | Normai Appearance Baseline:
No Baseline
Excessive Wax or Debris Current Apalspr——————
= Righi
Abnormal Appearance OSHA $TS
{Age Comected): No No
Possible
RECOMMENDATIONS Rec ShiR No No
. SR Avg, 32 30
‘ 2,3,4K Avg; 60 33
| Medical Referral AAD - 1979; 13%
e
Retest Recommended Examiner Date
Complete Audiogram Subjeet T
e _
Audiometer Senai Mumby
Tester s Name Title Tester's Signature Test Date and Time
Please sign 0%, copy of tis form and submit it to your employer or organization.
.'. /

Employee’s Signature %/ £ Dale
/ T2
/ / 12913
wm Q0.5 (rev, 7/99) / L Received

e tmtd
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R _‘
, o Firemen And
- Police Officer's
Hearing
| Examination Form
Name (Last, First, M;
( ;, ddle) . Sex Date of Examination
o DPAMA| Ry, Jon) 8 Ty
55
NS Y TTUNG vn TN Age Date of Gk
=08 VRGNV $o127 5 22 a
‘ersonal Physician’s Name = 4 Occupation
£.0
Audiometric Resuits
!
l Most Recent Test:
Date: 73172014 Time: 72939 g
j Left Right —_——
[ 500 50 30
Ik 55 0
2K 65 25
Average of 2K, 3K, Average 3K 65 45
and 4K Resuits: and X 65 50 j :
¢k 8o 63
BK 75 55
. i . Examiner:
Otoscopic Examination Model: Next
Serial; . 25654
Cal: 47972014 e
4 ANSI 53.5-1989
Normal Baseline:
Appearance No Baseline
EXCGSSEVE Wax or Debris Current Analysis:
: Lel Rieht
Abnormal Appearance OSHA STS
N {Age Comected): No No
& Hos contingd ', Possible
~2 Bodo\ Conre, . Rec ShiRt No No |
kARECOMME TIONS 523K Ave: 58 32
ey S Con 2,3,4K Avg: 63 40
- o, AAQ - 1979: 17%
Medical Referral oV “‘}g
T Exami Datg
Retest Recormnmended A :
T : Subjeet Date
Complete Audiogram y
meter Serial Number Calbration Date :
“'s Name Title Tester's Signature Test Date and Time

Pleaseg sjgn one £opy of this form and submit it to your employer or organization.

yee's Sig re

Received
02/16/16

& {rev. 7/99) / / //

Date
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Firemen And
Police Officers
Hearing

Examination Form

Name (Last, First, Midadle)

Sex

M

Cate of Examination

LNV 89730

Lo Neans

ge
36

SDJ\!’\&\L? ( 4 ':S-ﬁerr'l / F % !5 ]S’
Addréss 38-'5—0 Tund A Shan O A Date of Birth - o

29

Personat Physician's Name

Occupation

r?r_' 2
Po

| Lhnigtngs, Eryion
| ot Recent Test
Date: 8/1172015  Tima: B:36:24
| Lefl Riatit
! S00 43 30
IK 55 25
K 60 0
Average of 2K, 3K, Av 3K 65 45
and 4K Results: 4K 65 45
6K 70 60 .
8K 65 50
. .. Examiner:
Otoscopic Examination Model: Next
. Serial: 25654 ___
B Cal 4/ 812015
. ANSI 53.6-1989 -
Normal Appearance Baseline:
) . No Baseline
Excessive Wax or Debris Carrent AT
Lefi Right
Abnormal Appearance OSHA STS
(Age Comreeted): Np No
Possible
RECOMMENDATIONS Rec Shift No No
51L,2,3K Ave 56 30
234K Ave: 63 36
Medical Referral ARO - 1979: 14%
Retest Recommended Exorninar Date
Complete Audiogram . Subjedt Date .
Audiometer Serial NL;mI ;;;;‘:;{-ésr T M
Tester's Name Title Tester's Signature Tes.t Date and Time
Please sign one copy of this form and submit it to your employer or organization.
Employee's Signature : Date

*orm O0-5 (rev. 7/95)
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Lab Vagas Offlce
3120 $ Ranbaw Bivd
St 202

Las Vegas, Nv 89146

p: 702.233,4327
f: 702.233.8837

Hendarson Office
2642 W Horlzon Ridpe
Ste A

Hondaraan, Nv 88052

p: 702.933.0102
k 7029339108

Aliantc/Gontonninl Ofles
G475 N Deeatuy Blvg

S 12%

Las Vagaa, NV w141

p: 702.633.0103
f: 702.833.9104

Sun City/Summeorln Offlce
9430 W Lako Masd &ivd
Ste 11

Laz Vegaa, NV 89134

pi 702.527.6064
f: 702.527.8088

ﬁuq@:g‘:aruﬂaql'

.

(02527604 ¢ ANUEXSUN AUULU

Anderson
| '%n1;=llngiguwulggy

Commigredtayon,

Tebmary 9, 2016

RE: Jared Spangler
DOB: (7/62/1979

To Whom It May Concern:
1 had the pleasure of seeing the above mentioned patient-at our-office on February

5, 2016, for en audiologic evaluation. M. Spangler reperted hie has been working
with the police department since 2003 and has noticed that his hearing has become

- progressively worse and now has cricket/locust sounds bilaterally, which sometime

change in intensity. Mr. Spangler’s last hearing test was in Octobey 2015 as part of
routine physical testing, conducted by Precision Hearing Conscrvation in
agsociation with the City of Henderson, the results of which, along with every test
since the baseline, were provided to me by Mr. Spangler. These tests were used for
OSHA comparisons regavding standerd threshold shifls. Mr. Spangler reported thal
he was on active patrol for approximately 11 years, where he was exposed to
sirens, gunfire during range qualifications, and.a radio piece in his left ear, and then
a lapel microphone on his-{efi side. As aresult of documented changes in Mr.
Spangler's hearing in the left-ear, he was sent for an MRI in 2006/7to sce if there
was & "kink" in a canal that was inhibiting the sound transmission, the results of
which were negative. Mr, Spangler denied any otorthes, otalgin, or vertigo, buf did
teport some previous noise exposure when he worked as a mechanic for two years
in high school. He ulso reported a positive family history of hearing loss with his
identical twin brather, who also warlks for the police department, Mr., Spaugler
reporied he has great difficulty understanding others in uoisy situations and
women's and children's voices, which negatively impacts his communication with
his family.

Please find enclosed a copy of the testing results. Otoscopy revealed a semi-
occluded right car and a clear left exlerna) auditory canal. The cerumen in the right
ear was rerooved without incident prior to all testing. Tympanometry revealed
normal, Type A, teacings bilaterally, suggesting noymal middle ear function and
tympanic membrane movement. Distortion product otoacouslic emissions in the
right ear were present 1,5-3k Hz and absent 4-6k Hz, and for the left car were
absent 1,56k Hz. Standard pure tone testing revealed borderline nonmal hearing,
0.25-2k Hz, sloping to a moderate high frequency sensorineural hearing loss in the
right ear, and a mild sloping to severe sensorineural hearing loss in the left ear with
a notch present at 6k Hz. Word recognition scores in quiet were 100% and 72% for
the right and Icft cars, respectively, at a normal presentation level in the right ear,
but an elevated level in the Jeft ear,

www.AndersonAudiclogy.com

PAGE 000069

ovuoas/ueys




U/ 11/2018 10 01AH FAX

Las Vagas Office
3120 8 Aainbow Bivd
Ste 202

Laa Vagss, Nv 89148

P 702,.23394327
f: 702.28%.0837

Henderson Office
2642 W Horizon Ritige
Ste A1

Hendaraon, Nv 88042

a 702.8933,9102
£ 702,933.9106

Allante/Centennial Gifice
04786 N Dacolur Blvd

S5to 125

[n=vagns, NV BOTST

pr 7029339109
f: 7020834704

Sun Cy/Summerdin Offlee
9430 W Lako Meag Blvg
St 11

Las Vegas, NV 8BT134

pr 702.527.6860
f. 702,627.0068

ﬁugi_jg_yloe-r;l—ﬂeq"'
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Anderson
\udiology

»/ Committed ta better heariny,

Comarred to yoo,

Utilizing the OSHA guidelines which define an STS, in ejther ear, as a change of
10 dB or more in the average thresholds at 2000 Hz, 3000 Lz, and 4000 Hz, the
results are as follows;

Left Ear;
Right Ear:

& 30 dB difference, OSITA STS: Yes
a 26,7 dI3 difference, OSHA STS: Yes

Comparison is based un the audiometric data provided by Mr. Spangler from the

- City-of Henderson bascline test conducted on 8/8/2003. An age factor was not

utilized in the above comparison, Using the age correction compatlson thresbolds
for 4 36-year-old male to the baseline age of 24-years-old, the results are as
follows: :

Lefi Ear;
Right Ear:

a 26 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes
a 22.7 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes

Based on these results, Mr, Spangler’s hearing loss does not prevent him from
going back to work. The configuration of Mr. Spangler’s hearing loss is pot 2
consequence of the normal aging process for either ear and is suggestive of noise
exposure.

The aforementioned results were discussed with Mr. Spangler, including that he is
g candidate for binaural uraplification and he expressed understanding. In
conclusion, I would recommend binaural amplification upon medical ¢learance,
continuation of annual hearing evaluations or sooner if changes in hearing or
tinnitus are noted, and the use of hearing protection in noise,

I thank you for the opportunity to participats in the hearing health care of this
patient. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions,

Sincerely,

Aminds Blake, Ao D, -

www.AndersanAudiolagy.com
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1022674751 09:50:29 a.m. 02-08-2016 ¥

oA Toer o (cdt Home

Employea's Name: s )44 Y‘Qd_ Spanaler Employee Number: ol

Date of Injury; 8[ 15’03“%%!‘ v Date of Current Visil: ?_‘/SAM

Is thia 2 schedulad work day? O Yes ;(No CURRENT WORK STATUS: }B(Full Duly T Modifiad Duly O Off Work
‘BHYSICIAN S:FINDINGS (o 'beiconmpleted by reatingiRhysicianionly ~
Dlagnosls ICD9 Code (No Narrative): H’B‘?) AX3

o Released to Full-Dutyon 2./ 5 1 llp with use of hearing prokciion as natcled

» Released to Modified-Duty on ! / with the follow!ng restrictlons (check sif applicable):

O Ma Fita Ouppwewivig Muveus v Faranisdie Avitvines [GEILE SR

M Na __ Randing . Quehing __ Mulling
0 No Repelitive Molion o Injured Part. 1 No Combat Siluations
Body Parl D Medication May be used while Wotking
N Lor 0 No Reaching/MWoarking above Shoulder 0 No Operating 3 Motor Vehicle or Machinery
O No Climbing: _l.adders __Stairs __Steep Temain 0 Other: __Eye Palch _Keep Injury Clean __Must Wear Splini/Sling
0 No Lifting ovar: __Sibs. ___10lbs. __20ths, _35ibs. _. S0lbs, # Ibs.
Comments/Othar:
Empioyee's restrictlons are: 0 Temporsry {1 Permanent
» Employee Is OFF WORK (TTD) from ! / to / {
{Thess dates should not star before {hls treatment date or extend past nex{ appolntment date.)
: ol’

W MO
Discharged? O Yes }:(Nais Tife &%ﬁ Madically Stable? O Yes Hgﬂm A atable? D Yes ONo XTBD
Condition: 0O Same O lmproved  J{Worsened ~when comptsect <o bavelfng doded &/8/03

Request Referral? I Yes O No Referral For/To:

I S e G R S Sy A S £ e L e R Y o S ';/;1'41!“"!:3.; Y
REHABIETATION BhysicalllnerapistAOceU SationaleTharapist);

NOTE FOR PT APPOINTMENTS: Theraplst may complete and sign only the portions below,
N[A— Job Description Pravided: 0Yes O No Employes Is: D improving O Maintaining O Regressing O PT/OT Complete

TiMe iN: 110 a TIMEOUT: 200 . NEXT APPOINTMENT: Date Tel Time

_Qlernrdn, # 1/5/le

Physleian or Clinlclan Slgnature Date |

ordanda Blake, (102)A% 302
Phone

Physlcian or Clinician Print Name

24,42, . Horfzgn Ridge. Peuang, St Al Yendurson, M 890572

Addrass Cily/StotelZIF
L T~ 4 i ED
Emﬁloyee/éfgnature Supervisor Sijrature FEB 8 2016
ORIGINAL: HR-Risk Management Division, MSC 137 (Fax. 702-267-1802) PLEASE RETAIN ACOPY:. (Oepanment  Employes Physician
City of Hendsrson
Risk Management Division

HRRM-0103, RMAED, {Rev. 042015}
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Request for Additienal Medica) Information
And Medica] Release

(Pursuant to NRS 616C. 177 & 616C.490(4))

Injured Employee's Name: Jared Spangler

Claim Number: Social Security Number.

Injured Employee's Ad dress: ESEO Tundra Swan Street, Lag Vegas, NV, 89122

Injury/Occupational Diseasp Date: Numerous Daie this Naotice Printed: 21912016

Insurers Name: CITY OF HENDERSON Employer: CITY OF HENDERSON

Insurer's Address; G0 cems Employer's Address: 240 WATER STREET
P.O. BOX 35350, LAS VEGAS, NV 89133 HENDERSON, NV 89015

Please provide the information requested below, sign and dare the form, and retum it to your insurer. Your signature on this
form also acts as g release to acquire information aifecting your claim from other entitics. This renews the release you signed an
your C-4 fonn at the lime your claim was submined (o your insurer, Failure to fully complete and return this form {0 your claims

Prior History Information

Please check the agpropriate box below and Frovide the informution requested,

D I have no prior conditions, injuries or disabilities of which I am aware, that might affect the
disposition of the claim referenced above. (If You checked this box, no further information is needed
at this point)

ELZ/ Fhave a prioy condition, injury or disability that could affect the disposition of the claim referenced
abave. This cuan include birth defects, prior surgeries, injuries, ete., whether work related or not. (If
you checked this box, indicating 3 pre-existing condition, please explain in detaii in the space below.
Please attach additionai sheets of paper to this form if necessary to fully explain the condition)

X BAveE Dol wumenzen PREVIquS EXPGS 1 RES
Acl47e0 O MY EARS [fempini . viirs HAS  pesiered
/ 7
L RINEG 4 MeaRnG ggss QVER. THE Contse op- (a) YaAes wire

CITY

o

2:36 2 1z un

23
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HEARING &BALANCE

- DOCTORS OF NEVADA

-

‘March 2, 2016

RE: Jared Spangler
Claim Number: 16C52G555847

To Whorm It May Concern:

The above mentionsd patient has a history of bilateral sen'sorineural hearlng loss and .

- tinnitus that are reported to have begun after being exposed to loud noisss white on the
job with the Henderson Clty Police Department. M. Spangler's main concern is that he
has difficulty hearing conversational speech particutarly if in the presencs of background
nolse. He reports being frustrated due to not heating his wife and children and having
to have them repeat themselves often. Mr. Spangler also reported having tinnitus which
mtarferas with his ability to relax in quiet environments. ‘

Medical records that were provided for review by COMS) which Included Mr. Spanglet's
. annual hearing évaluations from the time that he was a new hire with the police dept in
- 2003 with the most recent in 2015, Also included were records from a medical
svaluation by Dr. Scott Manthei, D.O. ENT in 2005, In February 2018 Mr, Spangler was

. svaluated by Amanda Blake, Au.D. with Anderson Audiology which records were also

- provided.

 After reviewing the provided medical records It ls apparent that Mr. Spangler did have 8
. mild to moderate hearing loss in hie left ear and norrmal to mild nigh frequency hearing
loss In his right sar prior to -his ermployment with the Henderson City Police dept.
However, in the thirteen years that Mr. Spangler has been employed as a police officer,
his hearlng has significantly decressed bilaterally. Hearing decrease is consldered

' significantif a change of 10dB or more ocour at three or more hearing thresholds.

By way of medical records review thers Is a high likelihood that there Is an underlying
.condition that may be may be contributing to Mr. Spangler's hearind loes in his left ear.

" Dr. Manthei identified a possible tumor jocated in the area of the left cochlear nerve,

However, there is & high probabllity that Mr, Spangler's threshold shift may be as a
result of on the job noise exposure.

An independent audiology evaluation In February 0016 was also provided and
reviewed, Amanda Blake, Au.D. an audiologist with Anderson Audiology also reviewsd
the above mentioned mediceal racords of which | agres with her review with the .
exception of the MRI findlngs which she reported as negative, The MRI reports states
that there is a possibie lesion and that the recommendation of the radiologlist is to re«
imags using & higher resolution MR in order to confirm results,

PAGE 000074




03 2018 13:53 HP LASERJET FAX p.3

Today's results show type A tympanograms bilaterally, with Otoacoustic emisslons
being absent bilaterally. Pure tone hearing thresholds show a mild to moderately
severe sensorineural hearing loss in the right ear and a modarate to moderately severe
sensorineural hearing loss in the left,

It Is my opinion that Mr. Spangler should be fit with haaring alds in order to minimize hls
struggles with communication. | recommend due to the diverse environments that Mr.
Spangler is in daily, that he obtain the highest level of hearing aid technology currently
avallable.

| am also recommending that Mr. Spangler schedule an appointrment with a Neuro-
Otologist who can evaluate the potential likelihoed of a left sided cochlear pathology.

Thank you for this opportunity to participate in Mr, Spanglers hearing health care
needs. If you have any questions or comments regarding the test resulls or
recommendations, pisass fesl free to contact our office at (702)896-0031.

Sincerely, ‘

| MJ&
Roger Theabald Au,

Doctor of Audiology

PAGE 000075
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March 15, 2016

Jared Spangler
3550 Tundra Swan
Las Vegas, NV 89122

RE: Claim Number :16C52G555847
Pate of Injury :01/14/2016
insurer : City of Henderson

Dear Mr. Spangler:

CCMSI is in receipt of your claim filed for the ahove date of injury. After a thorough review of all
the information submitted, it cannot be determined whether or not an actual noise exposure
occurred. Based on the information provided, it is the decision of CCMSI to deny your claim. This
denial is also based on the fact that the information supplied does not clearly establish that your
disability arose in the course and scope of your employment, as specified in Nevada Revised
Statute 816C.150 or 617.440. Additionally, this claim does not qualify for coverage under
Chapter 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes,

Please be aware that, although your claim is being denied, the bills related to your appointment
with Dr. Theobald only will be covered as a courtesy,

If you disagree with this decision, you may appeal by campleting and submitting the attached
“Request for Hearing” form to the Department of Administration, Hearings Division within
seventy {70) days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

&mwhﬁw
Susan Riccio

Claims Representative

enc:  NRS 616C.150, 617.440
“Request for Hearing” form

cee City of Henderson,
File
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Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.

PO Box 35350 e Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350
Ame AAr aAnA L TAT B3AANON A Eayve TN7-G33-4R871 ¢ www.CcCmsi.com
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Nevadz Department of Administration Hearings Division
2200 8. Rancho Dr., #210

Las Vegas, NV 89102 “e,
.
(702) 486-2525 o :?
REQUEST FOR HEARING % Yo,
G TEE
CLAIMANT INFORMATION EMPLOYER INFORMATION ph L a et
Claimant: Jared Spangler B Claim number: 16C52G555847 '(E-( e ’);3 R b
Address: 3550 Tundra Swan Employer: City of Henderson > - 5{,_\
Las Vegas, NV 85422 Address: 240 Water Street
~ Henderson, NV 89015
Telephone: Telephone:
PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: {circle cne) CLAIMANT EMPLOYER INSURER
1 WISH TO APPEAL THE DETERMINATION DATED: _March 15, 2016
YOU MUST ATTAGH A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER
PER NRS 616C.315 2(a)(b)
BRIEFLY EXPLAIN REASON FOR APPEAL: Disagree with Insurer’s March 15, 2016 letter denying claim,
If you are represented by an attorney or other agent, please print the name and addrass befow,
ATTORNEY/REPRESENTATIVE: INSURANCE COMPANY:;
Name: Thaddeus J. Yurek IIl, Esq. Name; CCMs!
Address: 601 S. Ninth St Addrass: P.O, Box 35350
Las Vagas, NV 89101 Las Vegas, NV 89133-56350
Telephone:  (702) 384-1G16 Y Telephone:  (866) BB9-4755
-—:/9'/’-—/'—74/ March 28, 2016 _, .1 3= LED ON
Signatyge”" Date S N
APR ol 7.0\

A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED;

NRS 616C.315 Request for hearing; forms for request to be provided by Insurer; appeals: expediticus and
Informal hearing required; direct submission to Appeals Officer.
2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 616C.305, a person who is aggrieved by:

(a) Awritten determination of an Insurer; or
{b) The fallure of an Insurer to respond within 30 days to a written request malled {o the insurar by the

person who is aggrieved, may appeal from the determination or failure to respond by filing a request for
a hearing before a Hearing Officer.

15 22393 M7
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STATE OF NEVADA LAEEIN TS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION "~ "¢ 7+

HEARINGS DIVISION Ty ~2 e ey
In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number- 1523393 v
Industrial Insurance Claim of Claim Number: 15052%?@@847

[ [

JARED SPANGLER ATTN ROBERT OSIp
3550 TUNDRA SWAN S~ CITY OF HENDERSON
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122 240 S WATER ST MSC 122 ‘

HENDERSON, NV 89015-7227
/

ORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE

The Claimant's Request for Hearing was filed on March 28, 2016 ang
scheduled for May 11, 2016. The requesting party appealed the Insurers
determination dated March 15, 2016. The hearing was scheduled for May 11,
2016.

The parties have filed a stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing Officer
level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C.315(7) provides that the parties to a contested
claim may, if the Claimant is epresented by counsel, agree to forego

a hearing before a Hearing Officer and submit the contested claim
directly to an Appeals Officer.,

Therefore, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding shall be and is
hereby transferred to the Appeals Officer for further proceedings.

IT IS SO ORDERED this Z ay of May, 2016.
) -

Megan Trenkler
Hearing Officer

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office,
an objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 2200 South
Rancho Drive, Suite 220, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, within 15 days of
this order.

SCHEDULED ON
MAY 8% 201

*.
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION o
- 2oEAY
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER Lo
pes v ';i:'-f‘“
In the Matter of the Contested Claim No.:  16C52G355847 )
Industrial Insurance Claim =7m N Ca
Hearing No.: 15233930V = == —o
of Fom X aoe
Appeal No.: 1524756-GB © @ w3
JARED SPANGLER 2
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST. Employer: ~ oz
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122, CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN: ROBERT OSIP
Claimant. P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 890(9-5050
DOH: 06/20/16 AT 1:00 P.M.

EMPLOYER'’S APPEAL MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW the Employer, CITY OF HENDERSON (hereinafter referred to as
“Employer”), by and through its attorneys, DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ., and LEWIS
BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP, and submits its Appeal Memorandum for the hearing on
the instant matter currently set to be heard on Monday, June 20, 2016, at 1:00 p.m. In support of
its position, the Employer states as follows:

1. That there is no medical, legal or factual basis upon which to warrant an
entitlement to any benefits for the claimant due to his failure to meet his burden in establishing
that he sustained an injury arising out of and in the course and scope of his employment.

2. That there is no medical, legal or factual basis upon which to warrant an
entitlement to any benefits for the claimant as the claimant failed to meet his burden of proof that
the claim denial determination was improper.

3. That there is no medical, legal or factual basis upon which to warrant an
entitlement to any benefits for the claimant given his prior 2005/2006 hearing loss claim, which
was denied, and the intervening desk job assignment of the claimant. ;

WHEREFORE, the Employer, CITY OF HENDER’:‘SON, respectfully requests

that the Appeals Officer provide the following relief:

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176
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1. That the Appeals Officer affirm the claim denial determination dated
March 15, 2016.

DATED this \3 day of June, 2016.
Respectfully submitted,

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

By: ‘h&J\o}\X\A R
DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5125
2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702) 893-3383
Fax: (702) 366-9689
Attorneys for Employer

DOCUMENTS TO BE INTRODUCED AT HEARING

The Employer shall rely upon its Index of Documents, consisting of forty-six (46)
pages, filed separately herein, Further, the Employer shall rely upon any documents produced by
the claimant, subject to objection.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The following issue is before the Appeals Officer for review:

1. Whether the claimant has demonstrated through credible evidence that he
sustained an industrial injury that arose out of and in the course and scope of her employment.

WITNESSES

The Employer may call the following witnesses at the time of hearing:

I. Proper representatives of the Employer;

Further, the Employer does reserve the right to call the claimant himself, together
with any treating or examining physicians of the claimant, for rebuttal and other purposes at the

time of hearing.

TIME ESTIMATED FOR HEARING

It is estimated that the time for hearing of the Employer case as respondent will be

one (1) hour or less.

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 2
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STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On February 9, 2016, the claimant, JARED SPANGLER (hereinafter referred to
as “claimant”), alleges that has hearing loss and ringing in the ears which he attributes to job
related exposure to loud noises. The claimant was seen by Dr. Blake at Anderson Audiology
where hearing loss was noted. The claimant appears to have failed to have revealed his
earlier 2005 denied hearing loss claim or that the claimant apparently has been working a
desk job for the last 5-6 years. (Exhibit p. 1)

The Employer’s Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease notes a
nearly one month delay in reporting the hearing loss. (Exhibit p. 2)

The Employer’s First Notice of Injury or Occupational Disease notes that the
claimant alleges exposure to excessive loud noises and that he has had tinnitus for several years.
(Exhibit p. 3)

The claimant has previously filed a hearing loss claim in November of 2005.
On February 22, 2006, Dr. Manthei noted that the claimant’s family had a positive history of
hearing loss. He noted that MRI testing revealed that the claimant had revealed “a contrast
enhancement of the left internal auditory camal suggesting extrinsic compression from a
neoplastic process of the brain.” [Emphasis supplied.] It was concluded that the claimant’s
symptomatology was most likely due to a nonindustrial component, and that the claimant’s
hearing loss should not be considered to be industrial in nature. A claim denial determination for

the November 1, 2005, hearing loss claim was issued on March 7, 2006. (Exhibit pp. 4-21)

Hearing testing has been performed throughout the claimant’s employment with

the City of Henderson. (Exhibit pp. 22-34)

As a result of hearing testing in October of 2015, the claimant was seen by Dr.
Blake at Anderson Audiology. A hearing loss was found which was found to be suggestive loss
due to noise exposure. (Exhibit pp. 35-38)

A medical release was signed by the claimant on February 9, 2016. (Exhibit p.

39)

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 3
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On March 2, 2016, the claimant was seen by Dr. Theobald. The claimant
complained of difficulty in hearing conversational speech, particularly women and children’s
voices, especially in the presence of background noise. It was noted that the claimant has a
“possible tumor located in the area of the left cochlear nerve.” It was recommended that the
claimant be seen by a neuro-otologist to assess the potential likelihood of left sided cochlear
pathology. (Exhibit pp. 40-43)

On March 15, 2016, a claim denial determination was issued. However, it was
noted that bills related to Dr. Theobold’s evaluation would be paid. (Exhibit p. 44)

On March 28, 2016, the claimant appealed the claim denial determination.
(Exhibit p. 45) This appeal was transferred directly to the Appeals Officer. (Exhibit p. 46)

This appeal ensues.

ARGUMENT
A,

The Claimant Bears the Burden

It is the claimant, not the Employer, who has the burden of proving his case, and

that is by a preponderance of all the evidence. State Industrial Insurance System v. Hicks, 100

Nev. 567, 688 P.2d 324 (1984); Holley v. State ex rel. Wyoming Worker’s Compensation Div.,
798 P.2d 323 (1990); Hagler v. Micron Technology, Inc., 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55 (1990).

In attempting to prove his case, the claimant has the burden of going beyond
speculation and conjecture. That means that the claimant must establish the work connection of
his injuries, the causal relationship between the work-related injury and his disability, the extent
of his disability, and all facets of the claim by a preponderance of all of the evidence. To prevail,
a claimant must present and prove more evidence than an amount which would make his case

and his opponent’s “evenly balanced.” Maxwell v. SIIS, 109 Nev. 327, 849 P.2d 267 (1993);

SIIS v. Khweiss, 108 Nev. 123, 825 P.2d 218 (1992); SHS v. Kelly, 99 Nev. 774, 671 P.2d 29

(1983); 3, A. Larson, The Law of Workmen’s Compensation, § 80.33(a).

NRS 616A.010(2)makes it clear that;

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 4
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A claim for compensation filed pursuant to the provisions of

chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, or chapter 617 of NRS must be

decided on its merit and not according to the principle of common

law that requires statutes governing worker’s compensation to be

liberally construed because they are remedial in nature.

Based upon the present information, the evidence supports the Employer’s
position that the claimant has failed to meet his burden of establishing that he has a compensable
claim.

B.

The Denial of the Claim was Legal and Proper

As set forth above, the claimant had filed a hearing loss claim in late 2005, which
was denied in early 2006. Further, it is believed that the claimant has been working a desk job
for the last 5-6 years. These facts were not accounted for in the C-4 form and the evidence
further establishes that the claimant has not met his burden of establishing a compensable claim.
Therefore, claim is legal and proper in relation to this claim.

Under NRS 616C.150 and NRS 617.358, the claimant has the burden of proof to
show that the injury arose out of and in the course of employment. The claimant must satisfy
this burden by a preponderance of the evidence. Further, NRS 616B.612 mandates that an
employee is only entitled to compensation if he is injured in the course and scope of his
employment.

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that:

An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there
is a causal connection between the injury and the employee’s work
. the injured employee must establish a link between the
workplace conditions and how those conditions caused the injury
. a claimant must demonstrate that the origin of the injury is
related to some risk involved within the scope of employment.

Rio Suite Hotel v. Gorsky, 113 Nev. 600 {(1997).

Some courts have found a distinction between “the course of employment™ and
“arising out of employment.” In addition to occurring while at work, the injury must result from
a hazard connect with the employment. See, Miedema v. Dial Corp., 551 N.W.2d 309 (lowa
1996).

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 5
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In Nevada, the Supreme Court has defined the term “arose out of,” as contained in
NRS 616C.150, to mean that there is a causal connection between the injury and the employee’s
work. In other words, the injured party must establish a link between the workplace conditions
and how those conditions caused the injury. Further, the claimant must demonstrate that the
origin of the injury is related to some risk involved within the scope of employment. The
claimant has failed to meet his burden in this regard, especially given the prior 2006 claim denial
and the intervening primarily desk job assignment of the claimant.

NRS 616A.030 defines an accident as *. . . an unexpected or unforeseen event
happening suddenly and violently, with or without human fault, and producing at the time
objective symptoms of an injury.” (Emphasis added.)

In this case, as explained above, there is no known acute trauma or specific
mechanism of injury, therefore, no statutory accident has been established.

Furthermore, NRS 616A.265 defines an injury as “. . . a sudden and tangible
happening of a traumatic nature, producing an immediate or prompt result which is established
by medical evidence . . .” (Emphasis added.) In this case, there is no statutory injury for the
reasons set forth above.

The Nevada Supreme Court has held that:

An award of compensation cannot be based solely upon

possibilities and speculative testimony. A testifying physician

must state to a degree of reasonable medical probability that

the condition in question was caused by the industrial injury...

United Exposition Services Co. v. SIIS, 109 Nev. 421, 851 P.2d 423 (1993).

This holding has been affirmed and bolstered in the Horne v. SIIS, 113 Nev. 532,
936 P.2d 839 (1997) case, which held that “mere speculation and belief does not rise to the level
of reasonable medical certainty.” Given the lack of any fully informed medical opinion making
an industrial causal connection to a reasonable degree of medical probability, claim denial is

legal and proper.

Further, the Nevada Supreme Court held in Mitchell v. Clark County School

District, 121 Nev. 179, 111 P.3d 1104 (2005):

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 6
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An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there
is a causal connection between the injury and the employee’s
work. In other words, the injured party must establish a link
between the workplace conditions and how those conditions
caused the injury. Further, a claimant must demonstrate that the
origin of the injury is related to some risk involved within the
scope of employment. However, if an accident is not fairly
traceable to the nature of employment or the workplace
environment, then the injury cannot be said to arise out of the
claimant’s employment, Finally, resolving whether an injury arose
out of employment is examined by a totality of the circumstances.

The Court in Rio Suite Hotel & Casino v. Gorsky, 113 Nev. 600, 605 939 P2d.

1043 (1997) held that the “Nevada Industrial Insurance Act is not a mechanism which makes
employers absolutely liable for injuries suffered by employees who are on the job.” The Court
concluded by stating, “The requirements of ‘arising out of and in the course of employment’
make it clear that a claimant must establish more than being at work and suffering an injury in ‘

order to recover.”

The Court in Rio All Suite Hotel and Casino v. Phillips, 126 Nev. Ad. Opn. 34

(2010) clarified Mitchell. It indicated that:

“The appeals officer found that Philiips’ case was ‘distinguishable’
from Mitchell because Phillips’ injury did not result from an
‘unexplained fall.” Without claborating, the appeals officer also
stated that ‘[t]he Mitchell [cJourt mentions the inherent
dangerousness of stairways.” . . . [The Court in Rio further
discussed Mitchell: “The employee argued that because she did
not have a health affliction that caused her to fall and ‘because
staircases are inherently dangerous,” her injury “arose out of her
employment.” . . . The appeals officer determined that the
employee’s fall did not arise out of her employment, and the
district court denied her petition for judicial review.”. . . [Our
finding in Mitchell was that] “[T]he employee must show that ‘the
origin of the injury is related to some risk involved within the
scope of employment . . . thus, because the [Mitchell] employee
could not explain how the conditions of her employment caused
her to fall . . . we determined that the appeals officer correctly
concluded that she failed to demonstrate the requisite ‘causal
connection.

The claimant has failed to establish that the origin of his injury, is related to some
risk in the course of empioyment, given the claimant’s past denied hearing loss claim and
subsequent apparent assignment to a desk Job, and given the lack of any acute trauma or specific

mechanism of injury.

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 7
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Furthermore, the claimant has not met the requirements of NRS 617.440 to

establish a compensable occupational disease. That statute states:

NRS 617.440 Requirements for occupational disease to be
deemed to arise out of and in course of employment; applicability.
1. An occupational disease defined in this chapter shall be
deemed to arise out of and in the course of the employment if:

(a) There is a direct causal connection between the
conditions under which the work is performed and the
occupational disease;

(b) It can be seen to have followed as a natural incident of
the work as a result of the exposure occasioned by the nature of the
employment;

(c) It can be fairly traced to the employment as the
proximate cause; and

(d) It does not come from a hazard to which workers
would have been equally exposed outside of the employment.

2. The disease must be incidental to the character of the
business and not independent of the relation of the employer and
employee,

3. The disease need not have been foreseen or expected, but
after its contraction must appear to have had its origin in a risk
connected with the employment, and to have flowed from that
source as a natural consequence.

4. In cases of disability resulting from radium poisoning or
exposure to radioactive properties or substances, or to roentgen
tays (X rays) or ionizing radiation, the poisoning or illness
resulting in disability must have been contracted in the State of
Nevada.

5. The requirements set forth in this section do not apply to
claims filed pursuant to NRS 617.453, 617.455, 617.457, 617.485
or 617.487.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing points and authorities, it is clear that the claimant has

failed to meet his burden of cstablishing an entitlement to an accepted workers’ compensation

claim,

WHEREFORE, the Employer, CITY OF HENDERSON, requests that the

Appeals Officer provide the following relief:

4815-40552754.1 / 26990-1176 8
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1. That the Appeals Officer affirm the claim denial determination dated
March 15, 2016.
Dated this\_?l date of June, 2016,

Respectfully submitted,

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLp

By.’&?L\b&J\X\A T

DANIEL\L. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 005125

2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4375
Tel.: 702.893.3383

Fax: 702.366.9563
Attorneys for the Employer,
CITY OF HENDERSON

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 9
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that, on the ﬁ day of June, 2016, I served a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing EMPLOYER’S APPEAL MEMORANDUM by depositing a
true and correct copy of the same for mailing, postage prepaid thereon, in an envelope addressed
to the following:

THADDEUS J. YUREK, III, ESQ.
601 S. 9TH ST.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN: ROBERT OSIP

P.O. BOX 95050 MSC 127
HENDERSON, NV 89009-5050

CCMSI
P.O. BOX 35350
LAS VEGAS, NV 89133

LY

3
3
-(

An employee of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

4815-4055-2754.1 / 26990-1176 10
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim

JARED SPANGLER,

Claimant.

Claim No.: 15C52G355847

Appeal No.:  1524756-GB

CLAIMANT’S EVIDENCE PACKAGE

COMES NOW the Claimant and submits the following evidence package attached

hereto, collectively marked as Exhibit 17 as follows:

DOCUMENT PAGE NO.

1. City of Henderson Hearing Examinations 001-012
2. C-4 013

3. Dr. Amanda Blake, Au. D.’s records 014-017
4, Dr. Roger Theobald, Au.D.’s records (018-021
3. Dr. John Elmore, Au.D., M.B.A.’s records _ (G22-025
0. City of Henderson Hearing Examinations 026-039
7. CCMSTI’s claim denial letter dated March 15, 2016 040

8. Notice of Appeal and Order to Appear (1524756-GB) 041-042

9. Order Transferring Hearing to Appeals Office (1523393-MT) 043-046

/1

i

/11

7
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TQ NRS 293B.030

The Undersigned does hereby affirm that the attached exhibits do not contain the
personal information of any person.

Dated this 13" day of June, 2016.
Respectfully submitted,

GREENMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ

-/
GY?DEUS J. YUREK III, ESQ.

i Nevada Bar No. 11332
601 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Phone: 702.384.1616 ~ Fax: 702.384.2990
Attomey for Claimant

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

[ do hereby certify that on the L;_?__ﬁ’day of June, 2016, I caused a true and correct copy
of the foregoing CLAIMANT’S EVIDENCE PACKAGE to be duly mailed, postage
prepaid. hand delivered OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department
of Administration, hearings Diviston, 2200 S. Rancho Dr.. Suite 2] 0, Las Vegas, NV to the
following:

Daniel L. Schwartz, Esq.
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP

2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NV 89102-4375

:2/,/{ f//ji//" i 7(‘/5//("{’)

A Fmployee of GREENMAN, GOLDBERG
ABY & MARTINEZ
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Henderson, Nevada 89015
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 City of Henderson
=0 240 Watsr Strest '
e Henderson, Nevar_:fa 83015

-

Name (35t Firss, Mididia)
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C .
City of Hende: _n ;
240 Water Street- #0 Box 95050 g
Proe. T oot o Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form
Name {Last, First, Middie} Sex Date of Examinatigh
SR, TARED 22N 5/2//;?
Address ’ . Age Date of Binth
3550 TwlRa <cup~ ST 29 7A 7g
Personal Physician’s Name Oceupation )
(0LCE OIFE/cle

Audiometric Results

Average of 2K, 3K, Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results: _and 4K Results: | |

Otoscopic Examination *alibration Date 11,19,07 Lo imsr
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Normat Appearance
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r24
Please-sign on cgpy’of this form and submit it to4Bur employer or organization.

loyee's ﬁgnamr%/ ,//L, " Ef//g/d &
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e CltY of Henderson
T-f 240 Water Street
4 Henderson, Nevada 89015
Narne {Last, First, Middle) Sex ' Date of Examination
SPAGcor ars0 o un e
Address Age Date of Birth
3554 TAAPDRA Suepas 27 7/&/ 27
Organization/Employer Occupation n
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Please sigh one copy of thls form as acknowledgement of receiptfrom youné'mployer.
Employes's Signature Date
57}5%5 .
7 VA /A ey 7
. V/ / Received
02/16/16
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City of Hend!{ 4
240 Water Street - 0 Box 95050 ot
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Examination Fomm
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Q nderson
Z\udiology

Committed to better hearing,
Committed to you,

February 9, 2016

Las Vegas Office
3120 S Ranbow Blvd
Ste 202

Las Vegas, Nv 89146

p: 702.233.4827
f. 702.233.8837

RE: Jared Spangler
DOB: 07/02/1979

To Whom It May Concern:

Henderson Office
2642 W Horlzon Ridge
Ste Af1

Hendersor, NV 89052

p: 702.833.8102
T, 702.933.9106

I had the pleasure of seeing the above mentioned patient at our office on F ebruary
5, 2016, for an audiologic evaluation. My, Spangler reported he has been working
with the police department since 2003 and has noticed that his hearing has become
progressively worse and now has cricket/locust sounds bilaterally, which sometime
change in intensity, Mr. Spangler’s last hearing test was in October 2015 as part of
routine physical testing, conducted by Precision Hearin g Conservation in
association with the City of Henderson, the results of which, along with every test

Allante/Centennial Offlca
G475 N Dscatur Bivg

Sie 125

Las Vegas, NV 89131

p: 702.933.9103
f: 702.933.9104

Sun Clty/Summerlin Offica
9430 W Lake Mead Eivd

Ste 11— - - B
Las Veegas, NV 89134

p: 702.527.6066
f: 702.827.6068

- sirens, 'gunﬁre"duﬁﬁg"rﬁngé"bq"iialiﬁééifibﬁ's, and a radio piece in his left ear, and then
a lapel microphone on his left side. As a result of documented changes in Mr,
Spangler’s hearing in the left ear, he was sent for an MRI in 2006/7 to see if there
‘was a "kink" in a canal that wag inhibiting the sound transmission, the results of
which were negative, Mr. Spangler denied any otorrhea, otalgia, or vertigo, but did
report some previous noise exposure when he worked as 3 mechanic for two years
in high school. He also reported a positive family history of hearing loss with his
identical twin brother, who also works for the police department. Mr. Spangler
reported he has great difficulty understanding others in noisy situations and
women's and children's voices, which negatively impacts his communication with

his family.

audigycéﬁfﬁed"
e -~

Please find enclosed a copy of the testing results. Otoscopy revealed a semj-
occluded right ear and a clear left external auditory canal. The cerumen in the right
ar was removed without incident prior to all testing. Tympanometry revealed
normal, Type A, tracings bilaterally, suggesting normal middle ear function and
tympanic membrane movement. Distortion product otoacoustic emissions in the
right ear were present 1.5-3k Hy and absent 4-6k Hz, and for the left ear were
absent 1.5-6k Hz. Standard pure tone testing revealed borderline normal hearing,
0.25-2k Hz, sloping to a moderate high frequency sensorineura] hearing loss in the
right ear, and a mild sloping to severe sensorineural hearing loss in the left ear with
anotch present at 6k Hz. Word recognition scores in quiet were 100% and 72% for
the right and left cars, respectively, at a normal presentation level in the right ear,
but an elevated level in the left ear.

15
www.AndersonAudiology.com



PAGE 0000108

e ¢ !

QA son

Committed to better hearing,
Committed to you,

Las Vegas Office Utilizing the OSHA guidelines which define an STS, in either ear, as a change of
2 g Faimbow Bivd 10 dB or more in the average thresholds at 2000 Hz, 3000 Hz, and 4000 Hz, the
Las Vegas, NV B3146 results are as follows:

p: 702,233.4327

it LeftEBar:  a30 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes

Henderson Offioe RightEar:  a 26.7 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes
2642 W Horizon Ridge

Slei‘g;:son, NV 85052 Comparison is based on the audiometric data provided by Mr. Spangler from the

p: 702.33.9102 City of Henderson baseline test conducted on 8/ 8/2003. An age factor was not

#: 702933.9108 utilized in the above comparison. Using the age correction comparison thresholds

for a 36-year-old male to the baseline age of 24-years-old, the results are as

Aliante/Centennial Office .

8475 N Decatur Blvd follows:

Ste 125 o . .

Las Vegas, NV 83131 - = T T ;

p: 702 g; $103 Left Ear: 226 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes

f: 702933.9104 RightEar: a 22.7 dB difference, OSHA STS: Yes

a0 st aas v |  D25ed 0n these results, Mr. Spangler’s hearing loss does not prevent him from

Stet1 | “going back towork.” The configuration of Mr. Spangler’s hearing loss is not a

Las Vegas, NV 89134 consequence of the normal aging process for either ear and is suggestive of noise
: 702.527.6066

£ 702,527 6068 exposure.

The aforementioned results were discussed with M. Spangler, including that he is
a candidate for binaural amplification and he expressed understanding. In
conclusion, I would recommend binaural amplification upon medical clearance,
continvation of annual hearing evaluations or sooner if changes in hearing or
tinnitus are rioted, and the use of hearing protection in noise.

- rifed™
ﬂudigy/Certme 1

[ thank you for the opportunity to participate in the hearing health care of this
patient. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Cirarvdo ke LN

Amanda Blake, Au. D. T

www.AndersonAudiology.com
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Risk Managament ivision

T

L EMPLOYEE TO.COMPLETE T T
Employeas Name: garad %Gnc:l?r Employee Number: Ol (2
Date of Injury: _8[7-5/03_mf (i U’ﬂ' Date of Current Visi; 7_/ 5/(0

is lhis a schedu!ed work day? O Yes I&(No CURRENT WORK STATUS: ,ti(Ful! Duty T Modified Duty 0 Off Wark
s PHYSICIAN'S FINDINGS (to be completed by. Treating Physician Only) -

Dlagnosls ICDS Code (No Narrativey: _H-83. 2 Y3

* Released to Full-Dutyon 2_/ S 7]l with use of haaring profection as nacled

*» Releaged to Modified-Duty on ! / wilh the following restrictions (check alf applicable):
NNA ___Rending __ Rurhing __ Rulling © Ma Fiva Ouppvwvivig Plovuss ool Avilviugs AU LIV IR

O No Repelliwe Mution lo !n}ured Part: 0 No Combat Situations

Body Part - - 'O Medication May be Gsed while Working

0 No ReachingM/arking above Shoulder 0 No Operating a Motor Vehicle or Machinery

@ No Climbing: __lLadders __Stairs —Steep Temain T Other: __Eya Pateh —.Keep injury Clean __Must Wear Splint/Sling
ONo Lifting over: __ 5ibs. __ 10 e, —20lbs. __35ts. __50lbs, # o lbs,

Comments!Olher:-——- e e e e e e e e . T - T
Employee's restrictions are: O Temporary o Permanent

* Employee is OFF WORK (TTD) from ! / to / /

(These dates should not start before this lreatmant date or extend past noxt appolintment date.)

I
Discharged? O Yes X No swm'ao,% Medically Stable? O Yes ¥ N d\%‘,ﬁ]mﬁatable? DYes DNo NTBD

Condition: DSame  Olimproved ) Worsened -when compised o bafetm cloden! 6’/8/0::
Request Referral? Y Yes 03 No Refetral For/To: o
Objective Findings/Treatment/Prognosis:Senshrnical Tob DSCUAS S Ly ﬂ:msf oy ﬂﬂu&r.

m?f’n pidings, of domuge_from nolee, QepeLre, \qm}cmlfln. Q{Cmnwrdfr hmiwrri is ﬂhf

o umy.

R wREHABILiTA'TiON PhysicalTh herapast!:OccupatmnalaTherap:st} }"?"'" SN
NOTE FOR PT APPOINTMENTS: Therapist may complete and slgn only the portions below.
Job Description Pravided: [ Yes 0 No Employee Is: G lmproving D Maintaining O Regressing O PT/OT Complete

A TR P :*SIGNATURES: (Provider,: Emp‘loyéeﬂSup_érvisor)-' R
TIME IN; ]l mﬂ TIME OUT; !’2- gz F NEXT APPOINTMENT; Date  TBD Tima

_%m@a/w 2[5/l
Physleian or Cliniclan Slgnatura S’ Dale '

Prhmanda Blake, (102033300
Physician or Chinielan Print Name Phone

2042 W Herizen Fuo\ae, m)u.s\e All Hendorson, M 89052

Address CnlyISlatelZ!P
Eruployeo Hignature Supervisor Sigrature " FEB 8 2018

ORIGINAL: HR-Risk Management Divialon, MSC 137 (Fax. 702-267-1 9032) PLEASE RETAINA COPY: Depariment Employee  Physician
City of Hendarson 17
Risk Management Division
HRRM-0103, RMAEBR, (Rov. 0472015}
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H[.)E f‘ t%lg\{zq (%;P {}P'f\\N\qE Patient Name: \jCW(O(\ - QJ \ p W l OW
2461 W, Harizmy dge Movy #1530 Patient Age:_-fi é} aeferrs by: d C/ m L‘._S\I

ITendurgon, NV 89053, PhAT02-896-003 ]

Roger Theobald, Au.D, Examiner: p . . ! @O L £ CL Date: iﬂﬂé
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HEARING &BALANCE

- DOCTORS OF NEVADA

March 2, 2016

RE: Jared Spangler
Claim Number: 16C52G555847

To Whom It May Concern

The abovs mantlcned patlent has a history of biiateral sensormeural hearing loss and

finnitus that are reported to have begun after being exposed ta loud noises whils on the

~ job with the Henderson City Police Department. Mr. Spangler's main concern is that he

has difficulty hearing conversational speech particularly If In ths presence of background

nolse. He reports baing frustrated due to not hearing his wife and children and having

" {6 Rave theri repeat themselves often.-Mr-Spangler also-reported-having tlnmtus which.
interfaras with hig ability to relax in qmet environments. '

Medical records that were provided for review by CCMS! which Included Mr. Spangler &
annual hearing evaluations from the time that he was a new hire with the police dept in
- 2003 "WIth "the ‘most recent-in-2016—Also--included ~were -records.from_a._medical
evaluation by Dr. Scoit Manthei, D.Q. ENT in 2005. in February 2016 Mr. Spangler was
- svaluated by Amanda Blake, Au. D with Anderson Audiology which records were also

* provided.

_ After reviewing the provided mediocal records It is apparent that M. Spangler did have a

- mild to moderate hearing loss in his left ear and normal to mild high frequency hearing

loss in hig right sar prior to -his employment with the Henderscn City Police dept.

However, in the thirteen years that Mr. Spangler has been employed as a po[lca officer,

. his hearing has signlificantly decreased bilaterally. Hearing decrease is considered
significant if a change of 10dB or more occur at three or more hearing thresholds.

By way of medical records review there is a high likelihaod that there is an underlying

-gondition that may be may be contributing to Mr Spangler's hearing loss in hls left ear,
Dr. Manthei Identified a possible tumor iocated in the area of the left cochlear narve, -
However, there is & D_}_g_b_ probabillity that Mr. Spangler's threshold shift may he as a
result of on the job noise exposure.

An Independent audiology evalvation in Februsry 2018 was also provided and
reviewed, Amanda Blake, Au.D. an audiologist with Anderson Audiology also reviewad
the abaove mentioned medical records of which | agree with her review with the .
excaption of the MRI findings which she reported as negative. The MRI reports states
that there ia a possible Ission and that the recommendation of the radiologist is fo re-
image using a higher resclution MRI in order to confirm resuits.

WO ON RO R WA R L BN ER NN TN
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Today's results show type A tympanograms bilaterally, with Otoacoustic emisslons
being absent bilaterally, Pure tone hearing thresholds show a mild. to moderately
severe sensorineural hearing loss in the right ear and a modarate to moderafaly severe
génsorinsural hearing loss in the left,

It Is my apinlon that Mr. Spangler should be fit with hearing aids in order to minlmize his
struggles with communication. | recommend due to the diverse environmenfs that Mr.
Spangler is in daily, that he obtain ihe highest level of hearing aid technolegy currently
available,

| am also recommending that Mr. Spangler schedule an appointment with a Neuro-
Otologist who can evaluate the potential likelihood of a left sided cochlear pathology.

Thank you for this opporiunity to participate in Mr. Spanglers hearing health care
needs. If you have any questions or comments regarding the test resuls or
recommendations, please feel free to contact our office at (702)896-0031.

Sincerely,

| Mc%
Rog&r Theabald Au.

D_Oct_or_ofAudioiogy—,—--—77.— — e e e . - T U

21



PAGE 0000114

!’ > "7‘.“'}’ Bl
§ FECEFSTOPS

# HEARING CONSERVATION'

Name: Spangler, Jared SSN: EID: xxxxx DOB: 2 Jul 1979 (36 yrs) Date: 10 Dec 2015

After Jared Spangler was assigned to work in potentially hazardous noise, City of Henderson obtained a baseline audiogram on 18
August 2008. As required, a hearing test was administered on I October 2015 to observe any changes in hearing sensitivity.

According to federal noise regulatory guidelines, the audiometer utilized for this hearing test was calibrated within the past year. An
audiometric case history revealed routine exposures to high intensity noise. An otoscopic examination was administered.

Hearing Test Results

Left Ear:  The speech frequency average, 500 to 3000 Hz, indicates a severe degree of hearing loss.
The high frequency average, 4000 to 8000 Hz, indicates a severe degree of hearing loss,

Right Ear; The speech frequency average, 500 to 3000 Hz, indicates a mild degree of hearing loss.
The high frequency average, 4000 to 8000 Hz, indicates a severe degree of hearing loss.

S P YT e =

Audiometric Analysis

Left Ear:  There has been a significant decrease in hearing sensitivity (Standard Threshold Shift).

Ihere.hag__b_qg_@.gg-ign_.i_f_lgau,t,dc:greas.e_.in,hear._ing._s;c,nsit__i__\zi_r_y\(Standa_rth:eshoId_Shiﬂ).-__._ﬁ____“, 1

Recommendations

1. If'this employee continues to be exposed to hazardous [evels of noise, a required annual hearing test should be administered to

- monitor. possible changes in hearing sensitbvity... .. . e e

2. Hearing protection devices (earplugs and/or muffs) should be refit and instructions provided on their proper use.

As a minimum, during mandatory annual training the required topics outlined in the appropriate federal noise standard should
be discussed and updated each year.

(95 )

4. When required, the routine and proper use of hearing protection devices should be enforced, Inspections for compliance
should be scheduled and findings documented.

5. Within 30 days from the last hearing test, a follow-up hearing test should be administered. If necessary, earwax should be
removed. The employee should be noise-free for no less than 14 hrs prior to the test. Until retested, the most current test
should be utilized as the revised baseline and, if required, recorded with the appropriate federal agency.

6. Hearing test results indicate this employee should be referred to an audiologist for an advanced hearing examination.

7. Hearing test results indicate this employee should be referred to an ear, nose and throat physician (otolaryngologist) for a
medical examination.

Dn Qc&‘\m &Mﬁmj

John Elmore, Au.D, M.B.A. Spangler, Jared Date
Board Certified Audiologist Employee

(800) 357-5759
[3071 Adobe Walls Drive » Helotes, Texas, 78023-5117 » (210) 695-4707 » Fax (210) 695-4705
E-mail: info@precision-hearing.com » Web site: www.precision-hearing.com

City of Henderson, Henderson, NV (10 Decernber 2015) 272
Copyright © 2015 Precision Hearing Conservation
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Lain.s City of Henderson GCOPY
e =240 Water Street
Henderson, Nevada 82095

LNS L./}'jz, 220_%; D"/{_ﬂ L‘\ﬁ /'wyﬂ /S&x » /Daie af Zymn—aaon
Adfdress ) Age Dats of Birth

l W MeriSr cr / Y ;I Vs
Orgcd'u_..ﬁ::r}Emnfoyer _ Cccupation T

YY) e

- Au;omemc Resulis

."""'Fi:eqazencgrmﬂem (E&}riefﬂ:_'ar _
__.5 560 jwo@ jzo@o_;ea'eemj_z;oeo_ 6000 J‘seee }

iéB?&OhD{ JmQDJBDJi@J%JB’OBDJ@:iSDJ <)

i ‘aﬁmé*‘a'geefZK,SKi 7 " Average o 2K, sx,z T ]
and 4K Rasuls: - anc 4K Resuits:
Otoscopic Examination  Recomm endatons Remarks

Medica! Referral

Retest
Recommended

1 Normal
"1Appearance

Excessive Wax

- [ or Debris ) om gée;f‘m
L / ?Abnc;rmaf
Appearznce
dxometer T Senal Nurmiber / Calibration Dat j
CRA SON—-STADLE‘Q } A ._5238 42263 2003

-za?,, kool EFE (o ]

Pie & signene copy oﬁrms lermas uckncw!edgerneﬂt of rec=iBtIrom your empiayer.
{Employes’s ngnaiure { Date

/f
o ”

26
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3= 5 _Waier Sireet
Henderson, Nevad= 89075

(Last, Frst Mrddle)

PAreLs

Address

Y30 A8057 ¢ LY,y T8

Organlzaﬁon/EmpJoyer

4D

/ Occupation

/004/6'5_ Ot

Left Ear o

Aﬂ.r\ﬂj Q.f\nf\ TIFvmm.

AT Ey oY

"Frequency i Hertz (Hz),

_'"-ﬂd "-4:‘\1\.’\ £y a'an.nn
Vv : o L

Al ) i
i
i I::V._: it B s g e

i
ibvation Due Dato Cdrid.-05
{.

I
TE L Date 07, 29,00 Time 07 52
Average of 2}(1 3K et Oo0aonono Job IDga=
o oK s Z — e aglon Jpoef

Froausncy Lefi Riaht
Otoscoplc Exammation Flecon“m"ua 15
. ol - SO0 Hz a0 20
% i jsl AL 000 Hz dg 20
. Normai i TG Mz 40 10
Appearance [ HRESIIL0 by 40 15

y Ha =] o5
Excessive Wax g 00 Hz 70 55
oo mols —_—
or Debris Audiao! Bl Hz 55 dan
Abnormal - o
—_—
Appearance ;
Audiometer — Sena! Nurnber ‘ Calibratlon Date
Te me?ﬁréme ] } ‘ @3_ F—C” W&T Date and Time
Please sign one copy of this form as acknow!edgement of receipt from your employer.
Employee’s Signature : Date
f 27
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240 Water Street
Henderson, Nevada 83015

Audiometric Results

1006 fznoo 3000 /4000

1000 | 2006 3000 | ‘4000 8000 | 8000

| 6000 [8000 |

Average of 2K, 3K, - ,“,_____Aye,rag_e 0f 2K,.3K,.-
e o= AN 4K -Resylts: - o - and 4K Resuhs- _

=31 IATI

OtOSC-Op{'C E)(amj'naﬁon Hecgmmeﬂc TAal s 4 Tomy [
anht et Medics
Normal " t t‘i
Appearan &8st |
PP e Recom

Tlbvatimy 1

Excessive Wax 4

o Compl
.OT Debng _ AUdjgd
Abnocrmaj 1
Appearancs
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(- B lf-.
- y City o Hendersoqﬁﬁgpy
' 240 Water Street
Henderson, Nevada 89015
Narne (Last, First, Middle} ' ‘ Sex Date of Examination
SPANBLEE, STARED £ “r /70 ¢
Address a : _ Age Date of Birth
3656 TUNPLA Suesns AN Ve,
Organization/Empioyer _ Occupation T
Cl 7_?’ ot HEMDER SO ot pfFeEs

Audlometrlc Results
Frequency m Hertz (Hz), thht Ear Frequency in Hertz (Hz), Left Ear
500 ’1000 ‘ 4000 | 6000 8000 6000|8000

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results: |

=

18]
¥
=

Otoscoplc Examlnatlon Rect wreo 2l
" -~ Normal S S, 0
d Appearance =% =5
Excessive Wax P ia
or Debris a a
Abnormal Emn o
Appearance T
QA S5 -~ PV
2ol o ? o
LA salZe = Py, ‘
Lo| Lo &
cowh il
Audiometer Serial Number Calibration Date
Te\sj\ers Name [ Title Tester's Signature Test Date and Time
ordmelt  Wawpedl [/ 22— | g 300
Please sign one copy of this form as acknowledgement of receipt from yom} mployer
Employee's S:gnature Date
/ /
L /] e
_ f Pl 7
."’ / / _r
L ‘;9' i
% [ 29
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LIty ot Henderson -

240 Waters{ " g g 95050
Henderson, N\ +9009-5050

Firemen And
Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form

Name {Last, F irst, Middie}

SPANCLER, TAREN =,

Age

Occupation

Potrer

3y TarWAd  <icAn <7

Personat Physician's Name

DA KiLtatpyck

4000 | 6000 8000

Average of 2K, 3K, . Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Resuylts: and 4K Resuits:
. "““"6'{6§Eﬁ_ﬁfbufﬁmination Remarks
{:-‘-EJ.L ;‘_'r’ln:l. R N Y "«:-.--"'Lsi-r_:l,f’il_"f:m; gt s
Normat Appearance Fallsvstion
Test :1a9o Date [ Time 0707
Excessive Wax or Debri HOODINS000T Tan Disa=r
Abnormal Appearance stisenr N L %Q[” éga 95ler
egyeroy Laf+ Rigiys
1000 walidice 25
RECOMMENDATIONE 500 Hz a0 =5
1000 4= ath =25
2000 He 55 15
Medical Referral SO000 He 55 a0
4000 Hz &0 a0
Retest Recommended OO0 Hz g0 55
BOOO Rz i 55

Complete Audiogram

eter

}Z /A
ester’s Wik

Aughs,
-:f# {7 /?_2977

nd Tsm_e

OIS ¢
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City of H ¢~ lexson S
= WOl 290 WaterSt, . /O Box 95050 '
' / Henderson, NV 89009-5050 _ Firemen And
e @i’f{:@ Py Police Officer’s
MHearing
Examination Form‘J
Mame {Last, Firsl, Middlg) Sex Date of Exapinatjgh
S PAGE BR , TARED P U / /
Addrass Age Date of Birth
3590 TuvwlR4a qups s . 229 /7 g
Persanal Physician’s Name Occupation
[OLicE 0F/‘—"/6£,< N

Audiometric Results

" Fesuurcy i ez (), Lo B

Average of 2K, 3K, i Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results: and 4K Results:
OtOSCDPIC Examination mlibration Date 11 IC("_j_ _1;”;

11?F “!tlur. Dug Date 11/1‘-.x|;c
Hate (05-08.08 Time 0E: g

k. “””—}L Jol IDe: S ;E
Normal Appearance
ot 1i='ﬂi‘ m

Excessive Wax or Debris

FEALsroy Lefi Right
Abnormal Appearance 00 Y2l idieu o5
200 Hz 35 o5
Tl Kz 45 o1
H 45 s by
RECOMMENDATIONS s 35 Q39
e 55 40 O
N0 He T 5
Medical Referral A0 i &0 50
Retest Recommended Ewsmiese
Complete Audiogram

Serjai Nurnber Calbration Date

4 . ,. /
(P T =0, U, bonet 7

Testegs Signaiure
7 Pleasé*)Stgn one/c%')y of this form and submlt it to4fG6ur employer or orgamzatmn

lEmponee s Signature Date . .5
/%% b/ / %‘; 31
Form OD-5 {rev. 7/99) // £

Audjometer




PAGE 0000124

Cily 01 HED(]EISGD
240 Water S 10 Box 95050 ( ’
Henderson, NV 5009-5050 . Firemen And
4'{)‘!.\1 ndaf_’ Wone @Lﬂ O P Y l[ PO”CB O‘TCEI"S
| Hearing 1

' Examination Form f

V' Nome {Las1, First, Niddle) Sex Date of Examination \’
]
U sPaage R Threw = e
I_A'chres:. [ Age Dae of Birth
L355 O T A SteAn, Li A, §7 /A5 Jo 7AI /77
Perscnal Physician's Name Occupation e T
LOHEE  ppsicsp N

Audiometric Results

Subject Inforimaton.

Nak

St Antive
In Program Vs

English

Maost Reyfr?]’_ t'_‘.—l':_ o

S S S T T Dage, -y M Time e
Average of 2K, 3K, Av Left Risl
and 4K Results: S0 15 s
LK ] 20
P —— 3I . e I
B ~ Otoscopic Examination o o3 30
33 iy
— &L A} S —_———
» K T
‘ R
Normal Appearance Mladel: RN,
Nerod BRI
Excessive Wax or Debris A,
Abnormal Appearance : A
Baseline:
S B clings
Carrem \najysjyr T m———
REGOMMENDATIONS et
AT
K ! 20z, _\\‘U \0
Medical Referral Paisi
B & Rlﬂtr _‘\-() :\'r
Retest Recommended : I A No
. 23K Ave; ] o
Complete Audiogram AAG [ it
["Audiometer Serfal Numbe .. Alhiner o Do |
A $
WE /ch/q_ Title // Tester's Sigr Subfeet T
“2 (oo ‘ "
— e}
/ Pledse sign one caffy ofAhis form and submit it to -
Ernployee’s Signature %/ / ‘ Date / /
/L,/l 7/ 2 %éf 32
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1 r
o Firemen And
Hﬂ L": @ P "‘\{ Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form
Name (Last, First, Midd{!e] Slex Date of Examinazion
SPAVGLER Ta40 00 M 22 /o
Address Age Date of Birth
5550  TunDia <cioan <7 31 *7/;)/ 749
Personal Physician’s Name Occupation '
PoLice ormree

Audiometric Resuits

Subje c borm ot

rt..z' Hz .'r"{rl"\g

sy

500 T
- .l. e
Recent T )
Average of 2K, 3K, Average ¢ g .
-._and,4K_.RESults e A it R EIPT e [P _—aﬁd4! [ N S :TXEZ\_-“--—W — PO
By [N
Otoscopic Examination z,
: ‘
Normal Appearance Mo S
Excessive Wax or Debris " 'l‘;”
Abnormal Appearance 1 m————
Saneics
E“-‘n;_ OV iy o
RECOMMENDATIONS Y . Tis
O s } _\."{.‘ N;D
Medical Referral
e o -lalt N N
Retest Recommended T3, s
R = 3
Complete Audiogram ) cty
idicmeter Serial Number i w o
st !‘51 am 4 Title M éqé Tester's Siqnature . -
Co / %4 o S—
/’

Please sign one cogﬁof thI/form and submit it to your-employ

iployea's Signature / Law
33
£ - //,{ LN /AR Jr 0 ‘

0D-5 (rev. 7/99)
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Examination Form

Firemen And
Police Officer’s
Hearing

Name {Last, First, Middle)

SPAVGLER, JAR P [

Sex

Date of Ex:ymn

Address

|zshe TwMRA Simns ST

Age

S

T v
2L

Personal Physician's Name

Gccupation

PoLicE OFF/ LER

Audiometric Results 8711201
(ATQ or I—IENDERSO N
Sufiject Information:
S8N
Status: Active
In Progranm: Yes
Langnags: Engiish
o o Most Recent Test:
Date: &11/20t1 Timz:  ©:.0833 ———
Average4c;{l’ gK, ?th Ave‘. Lot Rielt
an esuits: & 500 40 3
e o e e - S 10 O J
2K 50 13
Otoscopic Examination 3K 60 30
4K 60 40
oK 65 53
' 8K 53 35
N A Examiner:
ormai Appearance Model: Next
. . Sarial: 25634
W <
Excessive Wax or Debris ot 4197011
ANST §3.6-1989
Abnormal Appearance
Baseline:
No Baseline
RECOMMENDATIONS Current Analysis:
Left Right
OSHA STS
Medical Referral {age Corrected) No No
Possible
Retest Recommended Rec Shift No Vo
S5,1,23K Ave: 50 23
Complete Audiogram 234K Ave 36 28
AAQ - 1979 5% R
Audiometer Serial Number \
i Examme}ngA Dats e
estelys Name Title / Tester’s Signatur
S\
Z/f/"" /) Cox Subj o Date  —— ]
/ Please srg";l one ccfpy of this form and submit it to you
Employee’s Signature /%/ / Subject Test —_——
7 o 727

Form QB-5 (rev. 7/99)

Ay //' /
s s

34
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Firemen And
Police Officer’s
Hearing
Examination Form

Name (Last, First, Middie} Sex Date of Examiglation
SINGLER, TARED A /
Address Age Date of B
3550 Tuahd Swopar ST 53 /7 /
Personal Physician's Name Occupation
ﬁGL[CE'oFVZYGiﬁi

Audiometric Results

1

o)

NGl

LS8 VS [0 [ \S [T

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Resuits:

Average of 2K, 3K,
and 4K Results

Remarke
Flar ™ TPV RIN meviald 23S0
Calibration Date 022012 Luladmod
Calibration Dus Date D2-22-19
Norma! Appearance Test 1000 Date OB-13-12  Time 14:10
W Deb S5H AO0ooooono Jok ID:»Sz20
Excessive Wax or Debris ,
Patignt Lf Z"SS ].5
Abnormal Appearance
Froausnou Left Riaht
1000 Yalidityu 20
500 Hz 45 25
RECOMMENDATIONS 1000 H= 50 lal
2000 H=z 55 in
; 3000 Hz &5 30
Medical Referral 4000 JH &0 Af)
2000 Hz atal &5
Retest Recommended 2000 Hz 75 65
Complete Audiogram Ewamines
Audiometer ; y Serial Nur q Calb e
A M BLO b5 31117,
ter's Na Title Test g nature Test Date a J
By Moo M A AL <f7‘ A7

Piease sign one copy of this form and submit it to your employer or orgahlzatmn

Employee's Signature

Date

gjjj/é 2

35

////// 7 7 .
. /~__——"
Form QD-5 (rev. 7/99) / /
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I
. i
¢ L
Firemen And
§C C 0 Py Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Form
Name (Last, First, Middie} ) Sex Date of Examination
Spm’fc?{m, Jowed Yy ARCANEN
Address 5‘?_);5@ ——‘rO i’\C}i"G\ S LT~ Age Date of Birth
LAS Ve cion N BAa12T 3 RS
Personal Physician's Name ]{ Occupation
N/ O
e |
Audiometric Results
Most Recent Test:
500 (10  paee. 242013 Time 70844
Left Right
300 40 33
- — TS | (- L A
e 2K 33 0
Average of 2K, 3K, Avi 3K 63 40
and 4K Results: K G0 43
oK. 65 80
i B T e e By
e T . T . Examiner:
Otoscopic Examination Model: Next
Seral: 23654
T T 1202013 ]
ANSI $3.6-198%
Normal Appearance Baseline:
Mo Baseline
Excessive Wax or Debris . T
Current Analysis:
Left Richr
Abnarmal Appearance OSHA STS =
(Age Comrecteds No No
Possible
RECOMMENDATIONS Rec Shigt No No
SR23KAve 30 30
234K Avg: 60 33
. 3 - 195G 2
Medical Referral AAO - 1970, 132,
—_—
Retest Recommended Examinzr Dtz
Complete Audiogram Subject T s
. _—
_—
Audiometer Serial Numty
Tester s Mame Tite Tester's Signature Test Date and Time
Please sign ong, copy of/thls form and submit it to your employer or organization
- 7 * 7.
Employee’s Signature //‘/ /, Date
y g { <o
£ ) T T BASENIEN
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Firemen And
Police Officer's
Hearing
Examination Form

Name (Last, First, Middle) Sex Date of Examination
SPAgIRY, JOM{) M | T2y
Address 2, = o T na CNRITE A Age Date of Birth
oS Rt Ny 5241272, e RLe Ty
Personal Physician’s Name ~ Occupation ?
Audiometric Results
Frequency in Hertz (H2), Right Ear - [N
; g S e S e N R ’ LAY a *  Most Recent Test;
500 1000 | 2000 | 3000 | 4000 6000 | 8000 500 {1000 Date: 73172014 Time: 72939 09
l Left Right —
[ 500 50 30
1K 53 30 T
e it e e e - — e
Average of ZK 3]( Average iII: gf ‘}i ]
J > ulv
and 4K Results: and i 80 P
8K 73 55
e e i, . _ e L
Otoscopic Examination Modsl: Next
Serial: 25654
Cal: 492014
ANST 83.6-198%
-~ Baseline:
s ~~ | Normal Appearance No Basefine
Excessive Wax or Debris Current Analysis:
Left Right
Abnormal Appearance OSHA §TS
N {Age Corrected No No
7 Yog contmaad 'y Possible
~ p¢0 LOAD Cg\r‘Q Rec Shift No No
' RECOMME S123K Avg: 58 32
2,3.4K Avg: 63 40
Nos C‘M’ AAD - 197 17%
Medica! Referral M}g
Exarmimer Date
Retest Recommended
Subject Date
Complete Audiogram
Audiometer Serial Number Calbration Date
Tester's Name Title Tester's Signature Test Date and Time
Plea;; Sign one copy of this form and submit it to your employer or organization.
Employee's Signafere Date

rorm/mﬁ (rev. WV Vi
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# WellTrac

CITY OF HENDERSON HEARING CONSERVATION PROGRAM

2015‘
RETEST
Date: |- |- 2015 |
Name: Spangler, Jared F,
-~ -—-Base Line-Year-2003 -Results*- ~2015ReTestResults——— ———~— -~
(* If first visit N/A)
- T T "**""'—-'Right'Ear‘"‘—'I'.eft"Ea'r*"""'"' ST T _"Rig‘h’t—Eér'—feﬁ—'Eé}-_7‘_"*_ T o
KHZ 2 o Do 7HE o O
KHZ 3 5 20 ‘ 5D 10
KHZ 4 2o o 50 oF
AVERAGE __ !5 55-3 Al B

{Add KHZ 2, 3 and 4 - divide the total by 3)
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Employee’s Name: Spangler, Jared F.

Social Security # or Empioyee ID #: 16712
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' Typeof Test | [] Basefine ] (T Annuat I [X] Retest O Exit (] OSHA DMSHA | ] FrA (1 other
Employee's Noise Audiometer
Exposure Level dB({A) Serial # 010303000488
Audiometer Baseline
L Calibration Right
(month/dayiyear)  01/22/2015 (month/dayfyear) 2003
Today's Test Environment Baseline
Date [0-1-2015 Certification Left
month/day/vear) (month/daylyear) 01/22/2015 (month/day/year ) 2003
500 1000 2000 3000 4000 6000 80005
5K LES 2K | 3K 4K | 6K | 8K | l \ ' |
' I
. 0
Right | %0 201 25|59 | 50| {0 | b5
10
| Left 50 | %o |70 |5 115 | 4o 20
. — e e 5 — b -
o 40
- 8.
Right Red 0 =
e : —— 2 B0 T T - —
LLeﬁ Blue X 2 7
80
Comments %0

10C
110L

.{'
b | have been counseled about my hearing test results. Signature ;*"u// }{

rrequency (Hz)

Date _/c////T

\4
S o Hz
0w O 500
281 1000
ol 2000
Bon 3000
§ 4 4000
6000
8000

Test Resul ts

Za ~

Left Right
50a 30a |
55a 20m -
&0a 25a |
70a 50a
&ha 80a
75a 60a
80a 65ha

I

4

2J9H s)nsay
1ossaooidoioiy
sideig

Examiner's First Name

Examiner's Last Name

“RAoburo

CACHC Certification #

b Examiner's Signature @%[&b&m

Date /D/'ZO/5
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CCMSsST

March 15, 2016

lared Spangler
3550 Tundra Swan
Las Vegas, NV 85122

RE: Claim Number : 16C52G555847
Date of Injury  :01/14/2016
Insurer : City of Henderson

Dear Mr. Spangler:

CCMSI is in receipt of your claim filed for the above date of injury. After a thorough review of all
the information submitted, it cannot be determined whether or not an actual noise exposure
occurred. Based on the information provided, it is the decision of CCMS/| to deny your claim. This
denial is also based on the fact that the information supplied does not clearly establish that your

* disability arose in the course and scope of Your employment, as specified i Nevada Revised — =~

Statute 616C.150 or 617.440. Additionally, this claim does not gualify for coverage under
Chapter 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Please be aware that, although your claim is being denied, the bills related to your appointment
with Dr. Theobald only will be covered as a courtesy.

If you disagree with this decision, you may appeal by completing and submitting the attached
“Request for Hearing” form to the Department of Administration, Hearings Division within
seventy {70} days of the date of this Jetter.

-If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,
f;/t.ao%@/to/)
Susan Ricecio

Claims Representative

enc: NRS 616C.150, 617.440
“Request for Hearing” form

cc: City of Henderson,
Fite

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
PO Box 35350 e Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350
866-446-1424 & 702-933-4800 o Fax: 702-933-4861 o wWww.ccmsi.com

490
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FILED
_. MAY 1 0 201
APPEALS OFFipe

Claim No: 15C52G555847

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Appeal No:  1524756-GB
JARED SPANGLER,

Claimant.

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR

1. ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE. HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
ona STACKED CALENDAR by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:

DATE: JUNE 20,2016,

TIME: 1:00PM STACKED

PLACE: DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, HEARINGS DIVISION
2200 SOUTH RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 220
LAS VEGAS NV 89102

The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
Claimant’s file relating to the matter on appeal.

ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of
information to be considered on appeal.

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all
social security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this
effect must be attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings
Division. ‘

Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274- 336 shall be
subject to the Appeals Officer’s orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.

In the event that all parties to this action agree to have the matter RE-SCHEDULED AND

SET FOR A DATE AND TIME CERTAIN, you are hereby required to submit AT
LEAST TWO (2) DAYS prior to the scheduled Hearing date a written request, submitted
by letter, facsimile or by email, to the Appeals Office advising the Appeals Office that all
parties to the action have agreed to remove the action from the Stacked Calendar. A
continuance of the hearing date also may be obtained pursuant to NAC 616C.318. The
matter will otherwise proceed as scheduled on the STACKED CALENDAR ON A TIME

AVAILABLE BASIS.

The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and
advice from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

IT IS SO ORDERED this / ( ~day of May, 2016.

@&Wuw ) Ry

GEORGANNE W BRADLEY, ESQ, & i1
APPEALS OFFICER ‘ ﬁ/{,
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST
LAS VEGAS NV 89122-3501

THADDEUS J YUREK I ESQ
GREEMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ, W4
601 S9TH ST 7 4
LAS VEGAS NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN ROBERT OSIP

240 S WATER ST MSC 122
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28
LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI
JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR

PO BOX 35350
Dated_ttl}flj Z é‘{éd& ay of §ay, 2016.

LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350
'/ . - g™ !
(f /‘:/,(/4‘ T L //

Patti ox,d;:évéal §e;:retary I
Emplgyee of the State of Nevada
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STATE OF NEVADA F 4

- ———— ¥ Fope e it -'; . '
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION AR
HEARINGS DIVISION T =72 Fian,

S 3
In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 1523398t .
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number- ISCSQQI?f? 847
JARED SPANGLER ATTN ROBERT O8IpP
3550 TUNDRA SWAN S i CITY OF HENDERSON
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122 240 S WATER ST MSC 122

HENDERSON, NV 89015-7227
/

ORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE

The Claimant's Request for Hearing was filed on March 28, 2016 ang
scheduled for May 11, 2016, The requesting barty appealed the Insurer's
determination dated March 15, 2016. The hearing was scheduled for May 11,

The parties have filed g stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing Officer
level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C.315(7) provides that the parties to a contested
claim may, if the Claimant jg represented by counsel, agree to forego
a hearing before a Hearing Officer and submit the contested claim
directly to an Appeals Officer.

Therefore, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding shall be and is
hereby transferred to the Appeals Officer for further proceedings.

IT IS SO ORDERED this ‘Z day of May, 2016.
<} ——

v/ 4

Megan Trenkler
Hearing Officer

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office,
an objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 2200 South
Rancho Drive, Suite 220, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, within 15 days of

this order.

SCHEDULED op
;/ﬁﬂ( {“_* Mﬂ:\{ Q 9 Zﬁifﬂ‘

122250 _Qp
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILIN G

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown

following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN <7
LAS VEGAS NV 89122

THADDEUS J YUREK III ESQ 7
GREEMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 S 9TH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

ATTN ROBERT OSIP

CITY OF HENDERSON

240 S WATER ST MSC 122
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28
LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI
JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR

P O BOX 35350
LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350

9w
Dated this day of May, 2016,

Dan Baiza™ N

Employee of the State of Nevada
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\ .
Ney department of Administration Hearings b n
2200 8. Rancho Dr, #21p

Las Vegas, NV 89102 \.‘i:‘_-, 5,
(702) 486-2525 PRt
& ,‘./ﬁ",\
REQUEST FOR HEARING By
1,.\3 N ‘:.._J o
_‘Tr\ \CQ .- ’:;-.
CLAIMANT INFORMATION EMPLOYER INFORMATION P
‘ Claimant: Jared Spangler 9 Claim number: 16C52G555847 {/
[ Address: 3550 Tundra Swan ’ Employer: City of Henderson

' Las Vegas, NV 89122 Address: 240 Water Street
| Henderson, NV 89015

Telephone: Telephone;

PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: (circle one) CLAIMANT EMPLbYER INSURER

I WISHTO APPEAL THE DETERMINATION DATED: March 15, 2016

YOU MUST ATTACH A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER
PER NRS 616C.315 2(a)(b)

BRIEFLY EXPLAIN REASON FOR APPEAL: Disagree with Insurer's March 15, 2016 jettor denyin@

If you are represented by an attorney or other agent, please print the name and address beiow.

ATTORNEYIREPRESENTATIVE: INSURANCE COMPANY:
Name: Thaddeus J. Yurek ill, Esq, ]jName: CCMSI
Address: 601 8. Ninth St. Address: P.O. Box 35350
Las Vegas, NV 89101 Las Vegas, NV 891 33-5350
Telephone: (702) 384-1616 /j Telephone: (868) 889-4755
—— ey $N
/:2‘/ March 28, 2016 .. FARIL AL
ignatu Date Wi
Signatupe™" ‘ o5 04 206
EUR! .

A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED:

NRS 616C.315 Request for hearing; forms for request to be provided by Insurer; appeals: expeditious and
informal hearing required; direct submission to Appeals Officer,
2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 616C.305, a person who is aggrieved by:

(a) A written determination of an Insurer; or
(b) The failure of an Insurer to respond within 30 days to a written request mailed to the Insurer by the

person who is aggrieved, may appeal from the determination or failure to respond by filing a request for
a hearing before a Hearing Officer.
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CCMS5I

March 15, 2016

lared Spangler
3550 Tundra Swan
Las Vegas, NV 85122

RE: Claim Number :16C52G555847

Date of Injury  :01/14/20156
[nsurer : City of Henderson

Dear Mr. Spangler:

CCMStis in receipt of your claim filed for the above date of injury, Aftera thorough review of all
the information submitted, it cannot be. determined whether or not an actual noise exposure
occurred, Based on the information provided, it is the decision of CCMS! to deny your claim. This
denialis also based on the fact that the information supplied does not clearly establish that your
disability arose in the course and scope of your employment, as specified in Nevada Revised
Statute 616C.150 or 617.440, Additionally, this claim does not qualify for coverage under

Chapter 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Piease be aware that, although your claim is being denied, the bills related to your appeintment
with Dr. Theobald only will be covered as a courtesy.

if you disagree with this decision, you may appeal by completing and submitting the attached
“Request for Hearing” form to the Department of Administration, Hearings Division within

seventy (70) days of the date of this letter,

'f you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

. .
)/uocm ¢
Susan Riccio

Claims Representative

enc: NRS 616C.150, 617.440
"Request for Hearing” form

cc: City of Henderson,
File

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. 46
PO Box 35350 » Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350
866-446-1424 o 702-933-4800 ¢ Eax: 702-933-4861 o www.ccmsi.com
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FILED
MAY 10 2056

APPEALS OFFICE

Claim No: 15C52G555847

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

Appeal No:  1524756-GB
JARED SPANGLER,

Claimant.

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR

1. ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be held
on a STACKED CALENDAR by the Appeals Officer, pursuant to NRS 616 and 617 on:

DATE: JUNE 20, 2016,

TIME: 1:00PM STACKED

PLACE: DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION, HEARINGS DIVISION
2200 SOUTH RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 220
LAS VEGAS NV 89102

2. The INSURER shall comply with NAC 616C.300 for the provision of documents in the
Claimant’s file relating to the matter on appeal.

3. ALL PARTIES shall comply with NAC 616C.297 for the filing and serving of
information to be considered on appeal.

4, Pursuant to NRS 239B.030(4), any document/s filed with this agency must have all
social security numbers redacted or otherwise removed and an affirmation to this
effect must be attached. The documents otherwise may be rejected by the Hearings

Division.

5. Pursuant to NRS 616C.282, any party failing to comply with NAC 616C.274-.336 shall be
subject to the Appeals Officer’s orders as are necessary to direct the course of the Hearing.

6. In the event that all parties to this action agree to have the matter RE-SCHEDULED AND
SET FOR A DATE AND TIME CERTAIN, you are hereby required to submit AT
LEAST TWO (2) DAYS prior to the scheduled Hearing date a written request, submitted
by letter, facsimile or by email, to the Appeals Office advising the Appeals Office that all
parties to the action have agreed to remove the action from the Stacked Calendar. A
continuance of the hearing date also may be obtained pursuant to NAC 616C.318. The
matter will otherwise procced as scheduled on the STACKED CALENDAR ON A TIME

AVAILABLE BASIS.

7. The injured employee may be represented by a private attorney or seek assistance and
advice from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers.

IT IS SO ORDERED this / C day of May, 2016.

GEORGANNE W BRADLEY, ESQ. ¢
APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown below, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ORDER TO APPEAR was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #220, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST
LAS VEGAS NV 89122-3501

THADDEUS J YUREK IIT ESQ

GREEMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 S 9TH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

CITY OF HENDERSON
ATTN ROBERT OSIP

240 S WATER ST MSC 122
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28

LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI

JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR
P O BOX 35350

LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350

Dated

ay c:fgg;m&

Patti X,ngal §ecretary 11
Emplgyee of the State of Nevada
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STATE OF MEY AD 2
STATE OF NEVADA IOk A0S Fion

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION® " "0 17/

HEARINGS DIVISION TUHAY -2 Bt 3l
In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 1523393ENTE [
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number: lSCSQ%%Sdf?
JARED SPANGLER ATTN ROBERT OSIP
3550 TUNDRA SWAN ST CITY OF HENDERSON
LAS VEGAS, NV 89122 240 S WATER ST MSC 122

HENDERSON, NV 89015-7227
/

ORDER TRANSFERRING HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE

The Claimant's Request for Hearing was filed on March 28, 2016 and
scheduled for May 11, 2016. The requesting party appealed the Insurer's
determination dated March 15, 2016. The hearing was scheduled for May 11,
2016.

The parties have filed a stipulation to waive a hearing at the Hearing Officer
level and to proceed directly to the Appeals Officer level.

NRS 616C.315(7) provides that the parties to a contested
claim may, if the Claimant is represented by counsel, agree to forego
a hearing before a Hearing Officer and submit the contested claim
directly to an Appeals Officer.

Therefore, good cause appearing, the Hearing Officer proceeding shall be and is
hereby transferred to the Appeals Officer for further proceedings.

IT IS SO ORDERED this Z gay of May, 2016.

Megan Trenkler
Hearing Officer

NOTICE: If any party objects to this transfer to the Appeals Office,
an objection thereto must be filed with the Appeals Office at 2200 South
Rancho Drive, Suite 220, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, within 15 days of
this order.

SCHEDULED ON
(é,)'bpl“o MAY 09 2016

152/75% G



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
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The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER TRANSFERRING
HEARING TO APPEALS OFFICE was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed
in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 2200 S. Rancho Drive, #210, Las Vegas, Nevada, to the

following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN S
LAS VEGAS NV 89122

THADDEUS J YUREK III ESQ

GREEMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 S 9TH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

ATTN ROBERT OSIP

CITY OF HENDERSON

240 5 WATER ST MSC 122
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28
LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI

JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR
P O BOX 35350

LAS VEGAS NV 89133-5350

Dated thislz day of May, 2016.

Dan Baiza ™~

—

Employee of the State of Nevada
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STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
HEARINGS DIVISION

In the matter of the Contested Hearing Number: 13523393-MT
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim Number: 15C52G555847
JARED SPANGLER ATTN ROBERT OSIP

3550 TUNDRA SWAN CITY OF HENDERSON

LAS VEGAS, NV 89122 240 S WATER ST MSC 122

HENDERSON, NV 89015-7227
/

NOTICE OF HEARING BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER

Pursuant to the Claimant's request for a Hearing Officer review of the Insurer's Determination
under Chapters 616 and 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, you are hereby notified a hearing will
be held.

DATE: May 11,2016
TIME: 2:30PM
PLACE: Department of Administration, Hearings Division

2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone (702) 486-2525

The matter to be ascertained from this Hearing shall be whether the determination rendered by the
Insurer is proper. Failure of the appealing party to attend this Hearing may resull in dismissal of
the appeal.

NOTE: The Claimant may be represented at the Hearing by a private attorney or may seek

assistance and advice from the Nevada Attorney for Injured Worker's at 486-2830. If vou have an
attorney or other representative, please confirm with them the date and time for this hearing.

If vou would prefer to testify by telephone, please contact this office one week prior to the hearing
date at 486-2525 with the appropriate information. Telephone hearings will generally take place
within 1 hour of the time designated for the Hearing (see above).

NOTE: This Hearing will be scheduled on a STACKED calendar.

Dated this 4th day of April, 2016.

Megan Trenkler
Hearing Officer



PAGE 0000144

) D

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF HEARING BEFORE
THE HEARING OFFICER was duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the
appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of Administration,
Hearings Division, 2200 8. Rancho Drive., #210, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89102 to
the following:

JARED SPANGLER
3550 TUNDRA SWAN
LAS VEGAS NV 89122

THADDEUS J YUREK III ESQ

GREEMAN GOLDBERG RABY & MARTINEZ
601 S 9TH ST

LAS VEGAS NV 89101

ATTN ROBERT OSIP

CITY OF HENDERSON

240 S WATER ST MSC 122
HENDERSON NV 89015-7227

DANIEL SCHWARTZ ESQ

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28
LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

CCMSI
JULIE VACCA CLAIMS SUPERVISOR

P O BOX 35350
Dated tk'ﬁtday of April, 2016.
S,
</

LAS VEGAS NV 89133-53350
Dan Baiza -

Employee of the State of Nevada
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2200 S. Ranche Dr, #210
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Las Vegas, NV 89102 Y
(702) 486-2525 ’8‘ ' '/;(\
REQUEST FOR HEARING n il
CLAIMANT INFORMATION EMPLOYER INFORMATION . <., ~ .=
Claimant: Jared Spangler Claim number: 16C52G555847 /C« LS ’4*;3 -]
Address: 3550 Tundra Swan Employer: City of Henderson — "' .
Las Vegas, NV 89122 Address: 240 Water Street
Henderson, NV 89015

Telephone: Telephone:
PERSON REQUESTING APPEAL: (circle one) CLAIMANT EMPLOYER INSURER
| WISH TO APPEAL THE DETERMINATION DATED: _March 15, 2016

YOU MUST ATTACH A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER

PER NRS 616C.315 2(a)(b)
BRIEFLY EXPLAIN REASON FOR APPEAL: Disagree with Insurer’'s March 15, 2016 letter denying claim.
If you are represented by an attorney or other agent, please print the name and address below.
ATTORNEY/REPRESENTATIVE: INSURANCE COMPANY:
Name: Thaddeus .J. Yurek lli, Esq. Name: CCMSI
Address: 601 S. Ninth St. Address: P.O. Box 35350
Las Vegas, NV 89101 Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350
Telephene: {702) 384-1616 m Telephone: (866} 889-4755
_— M March 28,2016 .~ e LED O

Signatuge™ Date IV

A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED:

NRS 616C.315 Request for hearing; forms for request to be provided by Insurer; appeals; expeditious and
inforrnal hearing required; direct submission to Appeals Officer.
2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 616C.305, a person who is aggrieved by:

(a) A written determination of an Insurer; or

(b) The failure of an Insurer to respond within 30 days to a written request mailed to the Insurer by the
person who is aggrieved, may appeal from the determination or failure to respond by filing a request for

a hearing before a Hearing Officer.

1522392~ [T

.
A
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CCMsSIT

March 15, 2016

lared Spangler
3550 Tundra Swan
Las Vegas, NV 89122

RE: Claim Number : 16C52G555847
Date of Injury :01/14/2016
Insurer : City of Henderson

Dear Mr. Spangler:

CCMSI is in receipt of your claim filed for the above date of injury. After a thorough review of all
the information submitted, it cannot be determined whether or not an actual noise exposure
occurred. Based on the information provided, it is the decision of CCMSI to deny your claim. This
denial is also based on the fact that the information supplied does not clearly establish that your
disability arose in the course and scope of your employment, as specified in Nevada Revised
Statute 616C.150 or 617.440. Additicnally, this claim does not qualify for coverage under
Chapter 617 of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Please be aware that, although your claim is being denied, the bills related to your appointment
with Dr. Theobald only will be covered as a courtesy,

If you disagree with this decision, you may appea! by completing and submitting the attached
“Request for Hearing” form to the Department of Administration, Hearings Division within
seventy (70) days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

S\,uucm@afcﬂ

Susan Riccio
Claims Representative

enc:  NRS616C.150, 617.440
“Request far Hearing” form

cc: City of Henderson,
File

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
PO Box 35350 # Las Vegas, NV 89133-5350
866-446-1424 « 702-933-4800 » Fax; 702-933-4861 » www.ccmsi.com



